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499 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
Form 668 (Y)(c) . .
(Rev. August 1997) Notice of Federal Tax Lien
District Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Office
PENNSYLVANIA 230059747

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internal Revenue
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penalties)
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made
a demand for payment of this liability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore,
there is a lien in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.

HENRY T ZURGABLEYY

FILED 2

JIN 08 Fit oo

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Name of Taxpayer

Residence 12715 MERCERSBURG RD

GREENCASTLE, PA 17225-9613

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,

unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (e), this notice shall,

on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined

in IRC 6325(a). OO (085 (10
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
1040 12/31/1993| 214-36-1395 |09/16/1996| 10/16/2006 12853.70
1040 12/31/1994| 214-36-1395 |[09/16/1996] 10/16/2006 23530.08
1040 12/31/1995| 214-36-1395 [09/23/1996 10/23/2006 30402.33
1040 12/31/1996| 214-36-1395 |[11/17/1997| 12/17/2007 32937.42
1040 12/31/1997| 214-36-1395 |06/01/1998| 07/01/2008 26104 .18
Place of Filing
Clearfield Prothonotary Total |$
Clearfield County 125827.71
Clearfield, PA 16830
This notice was prepared and signed at PITTSBURGH, PA , on this,

26th May

day of . 2000.

the

Signature
for L.

Title

Revenue Officer 23-01-1917

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien
Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - .B.
ev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409) Form 668(Y)(¢) (Rev. 8-97)

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office CAT. NO 60025X

/

¢
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11799 Department of the Treasury -

Form 668 (Z)

(Rev. 10-2000)

Internal Revenue Service

Certificate of Release of Federal Tax Lien

Area: Serial Number
SMALI, BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #2

Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050

230059747

For Use by Recording Office

| certify that the following-named taxpayer, under the requirements of section 6325 (a)
of the Internal Revenue Code has satisfied the taxes listed below and all statutory
additions. Therefore, the lien provided by Code section 6321 for these taxes and
additions has been released. The proper officer in the office where the notice of
internal revenue tax lien was filed on June 08

2000 |, is authorized to note the books to show the release of this lien for
these taxes and additions.

Name of Taxpayer
HENRY T ZURGABLE

Residence 12715 MERCERSBURG RD
GREENCASTLE, PA 17225-9613

I%%ﬁ‘”

Cc_
@

COURT RECORDING INFORMATION: William A. Shaw
Liber Page UCC No. Serial No. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
n/a n/a n/a 00-683-CD
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number| Assessment Refiling of Assessment
{a) {b) ic) {d) {e) (f)
1040 12/31/1993 | 214-36-1395 |09/16/1996 | 10/16/2006 12853.70 '
1040 12/31/1994 | 214-36-1395 |[09/16/1996 | 10/16/2006 23530.08
1040 12/31/1995 | 214-36-1395 |09/23/1996 | 10/23/2006 30402.33
1040 12/31/1996 | 214-36-1395 |11/17/1997 | 12/17/2007 32937.42
1040 12/31/1997 214-36-1395 06/01/1998 07/01/2008 26104 .18

khkkkkkhkkpprhkkkhkhkhkrthkhkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkkk

kkkkkkkhkhkkkifkkhkhkhhkhkhkhkkk*x

kkkkhkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkkkkk

Place of Filing
Clearfield Prothonotary
Clearfield County
Clearfield, PA 16830

Total

$ 125827.71

Philadelphia, PA

This notice was prepared and signed at

29th gay of October 2006

the

, on this,

Signature \gﬁ ﬂ W

Title Director,
Operations

Campus Compliance

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgments is not essential to the validity of Certificate of Release of

Federal Tax lien Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)
Part 1 - RECORDING OFFICE

Form 668 (Z) (Rev. 10-2000)

CAT. NO 600261
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Date: 02/10/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON

Time: 12:37 PM
Page 1 of 1

ROA Report
Case: 2000-00684-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Arianne Brociousvs.Kenneth John Selvage

Date

Custody
Judge

06/08/2000

06/19/2000

06/01/2001

06/08/2001

06/26/2001
07/05/2001
07/19/2001

07/25/2001

08/29/2001

02/11/2002

02/15/2002

02/22/2002

02/28/2002

06/07/2002

New Case Filed. Please refzr to docket book entries prior to November No Judge

2000.

ORDER, NOW, this 19th day of June, 2000 being the date set for custody  Fredric Joseph Ammerman V‘k
conference, both parties having appeared.

By the Court s/FJA,J

2 cc to PIff

2 cc to Def

Motion For Appointment of Counsel. filed by s/Kenneth J. Selvage nocc No Judge 1)<
Proof of Service

ORDER and RULE FOR Written Response, NOW this 7th Day of June Fredric Joseph Ammerman ‘><
2001, it is the ORDER of this Court that the Motion for Appointment of

Counsel be and is hereby DENIED. It is the ORDER of this Court that a

RULE is hereby issued upon Plaintiff to show cause why said Motion

should not be granted. BY THE COURT, s/FJA, J. 2 CC to Atty Naddeo. 1

Cert. to Deft. mailed on 7-28-01 '

Answer to Petition, Filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. 1 cc atty Naddeo Fredric Joseph Ammerman 1)<
Response to Answer, filed by s/Kenneth J. Selvage No CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman °

Supplemental Brief In Support of Motion for Contempt, filed by Defendant ~ Fredric Joseph Ammerman l)(
No Cert. Copies.

ORDER, NOW, this 23rd day of July, 2001, re: Hearing set for 23rd day of  Fredric Joseph Ammerman K
August, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. by the Court, s/FJAJ. 1 cc Dave c/a, 2 atty
Naddeo, and 1 Def. Selvage [)(

ORDER, NOW, this 23rd day of Aug. 2001, re: Visitation w/minor child. by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
the Court, s/FJA,J. 2 cc Atty Naddeo, Def. K. Selvage

Motion To Amend Visitation Order. Filed by s/Kenneth J. Selvage Proof of Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Service 1 cc Defendant Selvage 'Houtzdale" ‘)(

ORDER, NOW, this 13th day of February 2002, re: Court's Order of August Fredric Joseph Ammerman
23, 2001, is amended. by the Court, s/FJA,J. 2 cc to Defendant, 2 cc to
Atty Naddeo

Mation/Letter for Consideration, filed by s/Kenneth John Selvage, Pro Se  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
No CC

ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of February, 2002, re: Defendant's request  Fredric Joseph Ammerman "’)(
for court-appointed counse! and for the appointment of an investigator be

and are hereby DENIED. by the Court, s/FJA,J. 2 cc Atty Naddeo and

Defendant

Court Order from Case # 2002-815-CD Ordering all future filings will be to  Fredric Joseph Ammerma
the caption 2002-815-CD listing Jodie L. Soult as Plaintiff.

. \
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
“XARIANNE BROCIOUS, :
Plaintiff/Petitioner

v. No. 00 - {4 - CD

WKENNETH J SELVAGE,
Defendant/Respondent

Type of Pleading:
PETITION FOR CUSTODY
Filed on behalf of:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER
Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

P N I R S I TR S S S S

FILED

JUN 08 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS, :
Plaintiff/Petitioner

V. : No. 00 - - CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant/Respondent

ORDER OF COURT

You, Kenneth J. Selvage, Defendant/Respondent, have been sued
t to obtain custody of the following child: Zaine Elizabeth

ordered to appear in person on the /CPK day of
/,ﬁ\g}gf_ N 2000, at ,'20 A .m. for a custody conference.
Pl€dsd /report s the Court Administrator’s Office, 2nd Floor,
Clearfield County urthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. You
will be directed as where the conference will be held.

If you fail to appewr as provided by this Order, an order for
custody, partial custody visitation may be entered against you
or the court may issue a warxant for your arrest.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER N[O YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT ERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
Court Administxator
Clearfield County Cobrthouse
Clearfield, PA 16
: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 88-R9
cckd ~ s Weg
ke dediod Goddey

Deoust aod Sl by
Lan&Géu&'Sad_ —

e
*HQ%Q&{ o~ ucyg

s
BY THE COURT:




AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is required by law
to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1890. For

information about accessible facilities and reasonable
accommodations available to disabled individuals having business
before the court, please contact our office. All arrangements

must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business
before the court. You must attend the scheduled conference or
hearing.

Date:

District Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARTIANNE BROCIOQUS, :
Plaintiff/Petitioner

V. : No. 00 - - CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant/Respondent

PETITION FOR CUSTODY

NOW COMES =the Plaintiff/Petition, Arianne Brocious, and
by her attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the
following:

1. That the Plaintiff/Petitioner is Arianne Brocious,
an adult individual, who currently resides at 100 Fourth Avenue,
Curwensville, Pennsylvania, 16833.

2. That the Defendant/Respondent is Kenneth J.
Selvage, an adult individual, who currently resides at SCI
Frackville, 1111 Altmont Boulevard, Frackville, Pennsylvania,
17931.

3. That the Plaintiff/Petitioner seeks custody of the
following child:

Zaine Elizabeth Brocious
100 Fourth Avenue

Curwensville, PA 16833

Age - 8 Months
October 7, 1999

That the child was born out of wedlock.



That the child is presently in the custody of Arianne
Brocious, who reside at 100 Fourth Avenue, Curwensville,
Pennsylvania 16833.

That during the past five (5) years, the child has
resided with the following persons and at the following addresses:
Arianne Brocious
100 Fourth Avenue

Curwensville, PA 16833

Birth to Present

That the mother of the child is Arianne Brocious, currently
residing at 100 Fourth Avenue, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

She is single.

That the father of the child is Kenneth  J. Selvage,
currently residing at SCI Frackville, 1111 Altmont Boulevard,
Frackville, Pennsylvania 17931,

He is married.

4, That the relationship of Plaintiff/Petitioner to

{ the c¢child is that of natural mother. Plaintiff/Petitioner
currently resides: None.

5. That the relationship of Defendant/Respondent to
the child is that of natural father. Defendant/Respondent is
currently residing with the following persons: Various inmates of

SCI Frackville.




6. Plaintiff/Petitioner has not participated as a
party or witness, or in another capacity, in other 1litigation
concerning the custody of the child in this or another court.

Plaintiff/Petitioner has no information of a custody
proceeding concerning the children pending in a court of this
Commonwealth.

Plaintiff/Petitioner does not know of a person not a
party to the proceedings who has physical custody of the child or
claims to have custody or visitation rights with respect to the
child.

7. That the best interest and permanent welfare of the
child will be served by granting the relief requested because,

A. The Plaintiff has had sole custody of the child
since her birth and is the child’s primary nurturing parent

B. The Defendant has been incarcerated since the
date of said child’s birth and remains incarcerated at the filing
of this Petition. Do to said incarceration, the Defendant has had
no access to the child.

C. The Defendant has made written threats to the
Plaintiff from his place of incarceration pertaining to the
custodial status of the party’s child Zaine Elizabeth.

8. [Each parent whose parental rights to the child have
not been terminated and the person who has physical custody of the

child have been named as parties to this action.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff/Petitioner respectfully requests

Your Honorable Court to grant her custody of the child.

Jaxle's A. Naddeo, Esquire
Afjorney for Plaintiff/Petitioner




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
ARIANNE BROCIOUS, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregecing Petition for

Custody are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

information and belief.

\)'\’\OJVU(\L%(OUOL)&

Arianne Brocious

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this ' H}n day of (LLWVLQ ,

2000.

L Qﬂﬂam 249078 f? /M&D

Notarial Seal

Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARTIANNE BROCIOQUS, :

Plaintiff/Petitioner

v. : No. 00 - 684 - CD

KENNETH J SELVAGE,
Defendant/Respondent

Type of Pleading:
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Filed on behalf of:
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER
Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

LS S R S S S N N S IS RN N S N N S S

FILED

JUN 2 6 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,
Plaintiff/Petitioner

vs. . No. 00 — 684 - CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant /Respondent

AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA)
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) 58

James A. Naddeo, Esquire, Attorney for the above named
Plaintiff/Petitionsr, being duly sworn according to law, d=poses
and states that a certified copy of the Petition for Custody filed
in the above-captioned action was served upon the
Defendant/Respondent in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1930.4(c) by
first-class mail, Restricted Delivery, return receipt requested on
June 16, 2000, at the Defendant's residence of 1111 Altomont
Boulevard, Frackville, Pennsylvania 17931, as appears from the
receipt of certified mail attached hereto.

ﬁm 42[4&&&

mes A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 26th day of June, 2000.

Notarial Seal Q%fﬂ)‘f)”kﬂ) ?(7 M@N
Shannen R. Wiscr, Notary Public -

Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

| Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SCCTION ON DELIVERY

4
A. Receixﬁ-&y (Pl

) | B. Date of Delivery

6 ~16-00)

CIQTE?? ;;z;r' .
5 o [ O Agent
X . 9) O Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:
Mr. Kenneth J. Selvage
- #DZ-4871
1111 Altomont Blvd.
Frgckville, PA 17931

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

S LgwWevr ¥S e

avXovtire & Gy en

3. Service Type
P Certified Mail O Express Mail

[ Registered [3 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) BXYes \

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

! 7099 3400 0002 759L 6553
PS Form 3811, July 1299 °

— —t  mma am maed o il iae mm

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARTANNE BROCIOUS : ED
VS. :  NO. OO-684—E|L

KENNETH J. SELVAGE : JUN 19 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
ORDETR

NOW, this 19th day of June, 2000, being the date set
for custody conference; and both parties having appeared; the
following ORDER is entered by stipulation:

1. Mother shall have primary legal and physical
custody of the parties' daughter, Zaine Eiizabeth Brocious, born
October 7, 1999.

2. Father shall have the right to visit with said
child at his place of incarceration one (1) day per month on
Thursday, commencing July 27, 2000. Said visitation shall
continue eachk month thereafter on a Thursday to be agreed upon
between the parties.

3. Mcther agrees to provide transportation and to
accompany the child to visit with father.

4. Father agrees that, because of his daughter's
age, the child shall not travel in bad weather. Should weather

conditions prohibit transportation of the child on any scheduled

visitation date, mother shall not be obligated to comply with




this Order. In such event, the parties will make a reasonable
attempt to reschedule father's visitation but shall not be
obligated to do so.

BY THE COURT,

We, the undersigned, do hereby agree and consent to

the entry of the foregoing Order:

PLAINTIFF DEFENDANT
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. KENNETH J. SELVAGE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOQOUS

Vs. : NO. 00-684-CD

ORDER
NOW, this 19th day of June, 2000, being the date set
for custody conference; and both parties having appeared; the
following ORDER is entered by stipulation:
1. Mother shall have primary legal and physical
custody of the parties' daughter, Zaine Elizabeth Brocious, born
October 7, 1999.

2. Father shall have the right to visit with said

' child at his place of incarceration one (1) day per month on

Thursday, commencing July 27, 2000. Said visitation shall
continue each month thereafter on a Thursday to be agreed upon
between the parties.

3. Mother agrees to provide transportation and to
accompany the child to visit with father.

4. Father agrees that, because of his daughter's

' age, the child shall not travel in bad weather. Should weather

conditions prchibit transportation of the child on any scheduled.

visitation date, mother shall not be obligated to.comply with

Exhitit



this Order. In such event, the parties will make a reasonable
attempt to reschedule father's visitation but shall not be

obligated to do so.

BY THE COURT,

) :
2.9 |
Ao Al
/
Judge

We, the undersigned, do hereby agree and consent to

the entry of the foregoing Order:

~

\;lrxn Aape DSrridey
A NG

PLAINTIFF ' DEFENDANT

| hereby cetify this to be a true
awdaneﬁedcopvonneonqmal
statement fitart in thic ~a2g,

JUN 19 2000
Attest. Lo /%_

Prothonotary




G®arhart *
John R.
Ryan
$75.00 pd
2/17/82

Clfd Trust

Cki#4187 Tra
Pro.
110549 Atty

R. Dennlng [
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BRENDA SELVAGE

82-348-CD

KENNETH SELVAGE

Pro 30,00

ns to rg acct, $75.00

RULE RETURNAB LE

s this day
consideration of

not be granted,

County Courthouse,

MARCH 5, 1982, ORDER

OW, this Jrd dey o

dete set for return of ru
oustody proceeding, Defen
having received due and p
ORDER of -this Court that
of birth 12.30-80, be and

BY THE COURT, /s/ John K

FEBRUARY 17, 1982, COMPLAINT IN DIVORCE, filed by R, Denping
Gearhart

One copy certified to Attorney

the foregoing Complaint in Divorce,

Plaintiff {s hereby granted temporary custody, and a

Rule is hereby issued on Defendant to show cause why

the grayers of Plaintiff for permaneat custod should

Plaintiff's attorney is further

Ordered to serve this Rule and Complaint in Divorce upon

Defendant by certified mail
Rule Returnable the 3 day of March, 1982, at :

9:00 o'clock A.M, in the Main Courtroom of the Clearfiel

BY THE COURT: John K. Reilly, Jy,

Petitioner above-~named, until furt

of February, 1982, upon E

|

, Filed -

March, 1982, this being the day and
le iasued Ln the above-captioned
dant having failed to appear, he
roper notice thereof, it is the
custody of Carla Jean Selvage, date

is hereb{ placed with her motﬂer,

er Order of Court,

« Reilly Jr. President Judge

DAVIT OF BRENDA SELVAGE AND

COPIES OF SENTENCES OF KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE-80-574-CRA,

. Tiled ty

APRIL 27, 1982, MOTION FOR DIVORCE DECREE AND RULE
RETURNABLE f1iled by R. Denning Gearhart

t
of the foregoing Mntion for DivorceDecree, it is the Order

of April, 1982, upon consideration

be issued upon the Defendant
tter to show cause why the divorce

5 day of May, 1982, at 9:00
Courtroom of the Clearfield
E COURT: John K, Reilly, Jr.,

MAY 4, 1982, AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING, filed by GearhTrt &

R, Denning Gearhart, Esquire, the attorney for th4 Plaintiff,
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says thdt he
mailed by certified mall, restricted delivery, return ¢
requested, 8 true and correct copy of the Motion for Divorce
Decree and Rule Returnable in this action to the Defendant at
the State Correctional Institution in Huntingdon, Penngylvania,
and that Defendant did receive same on May 1, 1982, as|evidenced
by the signed receipt attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

/9/ R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire Attorney for Plaintif

eceipt

EFENDANT filed by R. Denning

Divorce De
for the De

RULE
of the Cle
Reilly, Jr

etunrable th 13th day of
rfield County Courthouse,
., President Judge.

TO RESCHEDULE DIVORCE DECREE HEARING, filed by R. Denning

y this 22nd day of September, 1982, upon consideration of the Motion to REschedulq
ree hearing, &8 Rule is hefreby granted on Elizabeth Cunningham, Esquire, Counsel
endant, to show cause why the divorce decree should

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

SEPTEMBER 27, 1982, AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT OF BRENDA SELVAGE, filed

ctober, 1982, at 9:00 o'clock A.M. in the main Courtroom

the ORDER of this Court that

|
i
. Denning Gearhart, Esquire, '
ney for Kenneth Selvage., BY %

45.00 $75,00 APRIL 14, 1987 AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING filed by R,
Denning Cearhart, Esquire.
APRIL 15, 1982, AFFI
- 80-743-CRA, BO-831-CRA, B0-831a-CRA, B0-335-C
4(}6 S48/ | Pro ,&1 Lo 30.00 | R TDenning Gearhart
Postage ,&‘/,Ca 3.59
One copy certified to Attorney
Postage 4, Co 3.75 RULE_RETURNABLE
CL£§¢4¢7 Pro “&7 Iﬁ 30.00 , this 26 day
of this Court that a Rule
Sub. 2 @ 2,00 4.00 in the above captioned ma
decree should not be granted.
Sub, 2 g}g.oo 4.00 Rule Returnable the
{ o'clock A.M, in the Main
Shif  credic 41.00 County Courthouse, BY TH
ShEf Rt. . 24.00 | President Judge
Shff Ret. 41,00
Shff Re, 41,00 NiedzTelskl
shff Re, Off
Credit 65.00
Office
Shff Credit 65.00
Office
Shff Credit 65.00
Shff Office
Credit 65.00
MAY 27, 1982, PETITION FOR COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY FOR D
Gearhart, Esquire
Two (2) coples Certified to Attorney
ORDER filed.

NOW[COMES this 27th day of May, 1982, upon Petition of R
counsel foy the Plaintiff in the aboje captioned Divorce, it 1is
ELIZABETH CUMMINGHAM, Esquire, be angl hereby 1s appointed attor
THE COURT:| /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr.,[President Judge

AUGUST 23, 1982, LETTER FROM KENNETH J. SELVACE, filed.
SEPTEMBER 24, 1982, RULE, MOTIL
Gearhart, Esquire.
Three| (3) copies Certified to torney
RULE,| filed

not be granted,

BY THE COURT: /s/ Johm K,

ssm:xlmm 27, 1982, AFFIDAVIT Of

" CONSENT OF KENNETH SELVAGE, filed

]
SEPTEMBER 27, 1982, MOTION FOR DIVORCE DECREE, filed by R,

i Ceotd )
A AP

ir

Denning Gearhart, Esquire,

CONTINUED ON PAGE 254
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EPTEMBER 27, 1982, DIVORCE DECREE filed

AND NDW, this lst day of October, 1982, upon Petition of R, Denning Gearhart, Esquire,
;ounsel foy the Plaintiff, ninety (9E) days having passed since the Plaintiff prayed for said
jivorce, ahd the consent of both parties having been evidenced, IT IS THE ORDER AND DECREE of
this Courc‘chat BRENDA SELVAGE be divorced and forever separated from the nuptial ties and
bonds of JEtrimony heretofore contrafted between herself and KENNETH SEYIJAGE, THEREUPON ALL
tke righta, duties or claims accruipg to elther of said parties in pursuance of sald
marriage shall cease and determine, pnd each of them ghall be at liberty to marry again as

though thej had never been heretoforp married., BY THE COURT: /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr.,
President Judge. -

OCTOBER 1, 1982, PETITION FOR|VISITATION, filed by Elizabeth Cunningham
Two[(Z) coples Certifled to Kttorney
RULE RETURNABLE, filed

AND

a Rule {is tereﬁy issued upon the PlaLntiff, Brenda Selvage, to show cause why vis
should not|be granted to the Defendaht, Kenneth Selvage.

Rulg

room of the Clearfileld County Courthouse. BY THE COURT: /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., President

Judge,

NOVEMBER 24, 1982, ORDER, filef.

NOW  thls 1st day of October, 1982, upon consideration of the foregoinf Petition,
t

Returnable the 24thday of

N7 [ this Z4th day of November|,

t
on Defendaht's Petition for Visitat

well as th
denies saiE
as to makej
appropriat
child to ¢t
expected d
Ic i
Divorce Ac
counsel fo
DEC

pefendant's attorney, b
Petition because of the
a visit to see her father
;  (2) That there is no
e Huntingdon State Correc
te for parole in April 19
the further ORDER of thi
fon, Elizabeth Cunningham,
Defendant in this matter|.

ation

November, 1982, at 9:00 o'clock a.m, in the Main Court-

1982, this being the day and date set for Rule Rgturnabie
n, the Plaintiff and her attorney having appeared, as

no rzpresentative of the Defendant's family, this Court
ollowing reasons: (1) The child's tender age is such

at the Huntingdon State Correctional Institution in

roof that adequate transportation can be provided for the
{onal Institution; and (3) Because of the pefendant's 1

w

éourt that all issues having been resolved in this ‘
Esquire, is discharged from duties as Court appointed !
By the Court, /s/ John K. Reilly, Jr., President Judge.

ER 9. 1982, NOTICE OF APHEAL f:led by Kenneth J. Selvage |

Notide is hereby given that Ke

hereby appeals to the Superior_Court

on the 24th day of November, 1982.
PROOF] OF SERVICE
VERIMED STATEMENT FOR CONTINU

/Kenneth J. Selvage
NCE OF IN FORMA PAUPERIS STATUS

eth Selvage, defendant in the above-captioned matter
of Pennsylvania from_the ORDER entered in this matter .

One dopy mailed Superior Lourt
DECEMBER 13, 1982, MOTION FOR A

regular mail
P%OIN%MENT OF APPEAL COUNSEL IN FORMA PAUPERIS, filed by

Kenneth Sellvage
One c%5¥ taken to Judge Reilly
B

DECEM

One cbpy mailed to superior Couf
NOW, this léth day of December,
Superior Cpurt of Pennsylvania in th

of on said|Appeal as set forth in Rujle 1925lb) of the Rules of Appellate Procedure. By the
Court, Johh K. Reill{ Jr., President Jud
DECEMBER 27, 1982

14, 1982 ORDER filed.

APPELLANT'S C

L above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER of this Court
that Kenneth Selvage, Appellant abovE;:amed file a concise statement of the matters complainte

t
1982, the Court having been notified of Appeal to the

e
CIS% STATEMENT OF THE MATTERS COMPLAINEB _OF ON APPEAL

filed by Kénneth Selvage .
DECEMBER 27, 1983 CERTIFICATION|

OF SERVICE filed by Kenneth Selvage

ANUARY 6, 1983, ORDER, filed

J E R R
One Copy cert. & Malle

NOW, ¢
appointment
therfor, it
COWRT, /s/

JANUAR

his 6th day of January, 1
of counsel as an indigen
{s the Order of this Cou
john K. Rellly Jr., Presid
Y 10, 1983 NOTICE OF APPH

to Deferndant

83, Defendant Appellant above-named having moved for
, the Court being satisfied that there is no legal basis
t that said Motlon be and ls hereby dismissed. BY THE

AL FRO% SUPERIOR COURT, Their Number 01406PGHB2 filed.

JANUAR

Y 19, 1983 LETTER, filed

captioned tase.

JANAURY 19, 1983 COPIES OF THE

from Kenneth Selvage requesting copies of the above

ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE MADE AND MAILED TO KENNETH

|
|
|
|
|

SELVAGE BY| CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT NUMBERP359-594-313. s/lois J. Billotte, Deputy.
JANUA 15, 1983 SENDER'S RECEIPT %i}eg'
JARUARY 76. 1983, REIURN RECEIFT, cd’ Number P-359-594-313

AUGUST

73, 1983, HEMORANDUM, f@

Defendant above-named has appea

24, 1982,
incarcerat
the tender
and from t
of 1983.
The f
a concise
Procedure.

n which this Court denied
d at the Huntingdon State
kage of the child and that

e Institution, and finall

| ed %
led in pro per from the Order of this Court dated November
visitation rights to the defendant who, at that time, was
Correcticnal Institation. The basis for that denial was\
no adequate transportation was provided for tte child to
that the defendant's expected date of parole was April

his Court on December 14, 1983, Ordered defendant to file

tatement of the matters ¢ mplained of under Rule 1925(b) of the Rules of Appellate |
This Order has not heen tomplied with. Moreover, defendant was paroled from said

?llowing notice of appeal
l
l
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CONTINUED 1'ROM PACE 254 82-348-CD  BRENDA SELVAGE

vs KENNETH SELVAGE

S.C.I. and|since parole has not sought visitation rights with the child through this Court.
In view of the above, this Courf does not know of any basis for appeal and, indeed, since
the appellant is now on parole the ipsue appears to be moved, By the Court, /s/ John K. Reilly
, Jr., President Judge. l‘
SEPTEvBER 12, 1983, ALL RECORDS|MAILED TO SUPERIOR COURT (copies in bucket) i
SEPTEMBER 12, 1983, SENDERS RECEIPT filed. :
1 SEPTEMBER 16, 1983, RETURN RECEIPT filed.

‘ NOVEMBER 8, 1983, BRIEF & PROQF OF SERVICE, filed by Kenneth J. .Selvage
(taken to Judge Rellly 'k office this day)

MAY 9 1984, STATEMENT ON VISITATION, filed by Kenneth Selvage.
One topy certified & mailed to|Kenneth Selvage.

JUNE 5, 1984 COPY OF MOTION TO SUCEED BY DEFAULT, filed by Kenneth Selvage.

JUNME 22, 14984 COPY OF ACTION FILED [WITH THE SUPERIOR M URT, filed by Kenneth Selvage.

JULY 17 1984, ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR CCURT,filed.
Tertifled from the record, June 1, |1984 Motion to Succeed by Default filed. , July 2, 1984,
Answer td Appellant’s motion to Sugceed by Default filed,, July 3, 1984 ,Entry of Affidavits filed.
AND NOW, [to-wit this 13th day of Jyly, 1984, upon consideration of appellant's motion to Succeed
by Defaulit, appellant’s Entry of Afifidavits, and the Anser to Appellant's Motion to Succeed Ey
Defaulc: |(1) The appellant's motior is hereby denied; (2) It appearing that Attorney R.Denning
Cearhart |has not entered an appeardnce with this court, counsel is hereby granted leave to withdraw
from the jappeal; {3) Appellee 1s dlrected to , within thirty(30) days of the date of this order,

q

either oHtain new counsel to procegd with this appeal, or fle her brief with this court, If{appellee
fails to lcomply with this court's drder within the time specified or within such additional ?ine

as may be granted by further order of this court, the Prothonotary is directed to place this;case o n
the next |availsble list without & Hrief from appellee. So says, Irma T .G8rdner, Deputy I

JULY 17, 1984, ONE certified copy miled to defendant Selvage by regular mail. .
SEPT, 6,(1984 LETTER FROM KENNETH!SELVAGE, filed, ;

SEPT 7, {98h RETURNED AN ANSWER T® KENNETH SELVAGE. Copies of letter mailed to:

t
President Judge John K. Reilly, Jr! R. Denning Gearhart, Attorney and Superior Court of !

Pennsylvania. s/1b

SEPTEMBER 18,1984, PAPER FROM KENNETH SELVAGE, filed.

SEPTEMHER 25,1984, ORDER FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,filed,
And No, this 18th day of September,i98, It appearing to the Court that this o 8e appeal
was filed in the Superior Court on or |about December 20,1982 contesting the denial of visitation
rights to Appellant,Kenneth Selvage, with his daughter ,Carla Jean Delvage, at the State Correcty
ional Institjution at Huntingdon,Pa,, it further appearing that Appeallant limited his original i
pt:yii gor E lief to gisiti:iox witglgis dagghter during the period of his incarceration; )

n urther appearing ehat allant had be d_f i
institution pf{g:pio August 23,?8%3, the slate ognfﬁigéeof Eﬁg\ E?iafugg&?gdg%ﬁgﬂﬁ&%%fnls&ng
to Pa. R.A.P. 1925, it is hereby Ordefred and Decreed that the appeal foled at no. 1406 Pitts-
burgh,1982 [is DIMISSED as being moot,| without prejudice to Appeallant's right to file a new :
petition for visitation sec, reg. et sec. leg. in the appropriate trial court./s/ Justin Johnson.
i

;
i
i
i
i

OCTOBER 5, 1984 MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS, filed by Kenneth J. Selvage.

OCTOBER 5, 1984 MOTION FOR VISIITATION AND RULE RETURNABLE, filed by Kenneth J. Selvage.'!

Pebabery 22, 1985 Copies of above certified to Defendant K. Selvage.

These |actlons taken to Hon. Johh K. Reilly, Jr. on (October 5, 1984 and Dec 3, 1984.
Actions returned to our office on February 21, 1985. Rule not signed by Judge or any Order
pertaining|to Motion to Proceed in Forma Pauperis executed. s/1lb.

MARCH 12, 1985 Letter sent tq Ken Selvage pertaining to Motion for Visitation b
regular mall, s/jmb ¢

MARCH 11, 1985 APPLICATION FOR ORDER::MANDATING CLERK OF COURTS AND/OR COURT )
STENGRAPHER, TO FURNISH COURT RECORDS AND TRANSCRIBED NOTES OF TESTIMONY, in Forma Pauperis,

filed by Hen Selvage. This applicatiion to Judge John K. Reilly, Jr. office for disposition.

MARCH 20, i985 Letter receiveh from Ken Selvage pertaini;g to his Motion for :
visitatTon. Thls letter and coples|of his Motlion taken this day to President Judge :
John K. Rellly, Jr. Tctter malled|to Ken Selvage advises him of this, s/)md ;

MARCH | 25,1985, RETURN RECEIPT filad.

Encloded,please find the returned receipt from the Certified letter that I sent to the
defendant ,Hrenda Selvage, in the aboye natter.

I would like these copies made gart of the record that I sent the defendant a copy of my
"MOTION FOR VISITATION".

Thank |You for your time./s/ Kenjeth Selvage !

MAY 28, 1985 REQUEST TO ENTER DEFAULT: AFFIDAVIT FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT: BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT: and PROOF OF SERVICE, tiled by Kenneth J. Selvage-

Pro-se, Plaintiff. T copy certifid¢d and malled to Kenneth Selvage by regular mail.
MAY 36, 1985 The above filing faken to Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr. s/jmb

CONTINJED TO PAGE 480
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JUNE 20, 1985, DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF''S MOTION FOR VISITATION, filed

JUNE 259, 1985 MOTION TO APPOINT |COUNSEL, filed by K t
and mailed jto K, Selvage by regular ngail. y Kenneth J. Selvage. 1 copy cercified

JUNE 29, 1985 MOTION TO APPOINT |COUNSEL taken to Judge John K. Reilly, Jr. s/jmb

JULY 28, 1985, PLAINTIFF''S RESPOYSE TO DEFENDANT'S ANSWER, filed by Kenneth J, Selvage,
[ copy cert Kenneth Selvage.

JULY 1b,1985,BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF| MOT1ON FOR VISITION RIGHTS,filed by Kenneth Se lvage,P1Lff .

One pertified to Plaint y Reguler mall |
PROOF OF SERVICE ;
T herebly certify that I am this day serving 8 copy of the foregoing Petition,Brief In Support
of Motion far Visitation Rights, upon jthe persons and in the manner indicated below which satisfies
the requiements of Pa. R7A.P. 122:(a). :
Servicel by first class mail addrgssed as follows..l. Judge John K. Reilly,Jr. 2. Raymond
Wictherow 3| John R. Ryan /s/ Kenneth Selvage

JULY 16,1985, MOTION FOR DISCOJE&XLftled by John Ryan,Esq.

Three koples certified to atty .

by John R. Byan, Esq, G coples cerf Atty. . l
i

JuLY 24, 1985 LETTER, received |[from Kenneth Selvage.

|
|

JULY 24, 1985 REPLY, mailed to |[K. Selvage by regular mail.

AUG 5, 1985 Letter to Mr. Selvage from Keystone Legal Services, ;filed. August 5, 1985

Notiffled Judge Reilly, Jr., of receivement of letter. s/Raymond Witherow.

AUG 5) 1985 ORDER, filed. |
{
|

=z

OW, thls 5th day of August, 1985, upon consideration of Petitioner's Request for
visitdtion, it appearing to thig Court that Petitioner is presently incarcerated in the
State |Correctional Institution 4t Huntingdon, PA., and upon consideration of the child's
tendex age (d.o.b. 12/30/80) and her almost non-existent contact with Petitioner inthe
past 4nd upon further consideration of lack of adequate transportation for such
requeqted viuitation, it 1is the |ORDER of this Court that said Petition be and is hereby
denied. BY THE COURT, s/John
AUGUST|12,1985,NOTICE OF APPEAL F{led.
fne copy cert{EIea to 3uper10r é ur t

AU%UST 16!1?85g LETTER FROM K. SELVACE filed.
1 OURT OF PENNSYLVANIA OFFICIAL DOCKET NO. 01058PGH85 ,filed.

Al 'Y

AUGUST! 27, 1985 SENT TO KENNETH SELVAGE CERTIFIED COPIES OF DOCKET ENTRIES AS PER
H1S APPEAL TO SUPERIOR COURT, s)lb

SEPT 3§ 1985 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS, taken before Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., !
lodged thls| day and date In Prothonotary Office.

N SEPT 5l 1985 COPIES OF TRANSCRIPT MAILED TO DEFENDANT KENNETH SELVAGE BY REGULAR :MAIL. :
s/jmb

NOVEMBER |29, 1985 LETTER, received from Kenneth Selvage, filed. Original taken to Honorable John K.
Reilt{ Jr this day and date.
AN 17, 1198 letter returned from Judge: No response attached.

MARCH [13, 1986 , SUPERIOR COURT |ORDER OF COURT, filed 1 copy Judge Reilly

| AND NQW, to-wit, this 11th day 4f March, 1986, upon consideration of the Motion to

i Compec)., thd Court of Common Pleas of |Clearfield County is hereby ordered to file the record
: in this apdeal with the Superior Coufgt forthwith. Per Curiam.

/s/ Elcano% R. Vialecko, Deputy Prothonotary.

APRIL 11,1986, LETTER TO SUPERIDR COURT FROM JOHN K. REILLY,JR.,P.J.,filed.

APRIL '5,19B6, ALL PAPERS MAILED TO SUPERIOR COURT THIS DAY. Senders Receizt NO.OZA . !
Lottor also mailed to Kenncth Sclvagd informing him of such P 026 809

APRIL|18, 1986, RETURN RECELPT,|filed. i

1 AUGUST 22, 1986, MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL, filed by Kenneth J. Selvage,

| coples sept to: John Ryan, John Alers, & Ken Selvage,

: SEPTEMBER 5, 1986, CRDER, filed { cert Ken Selvage '
NOW, | this 4th day of September) 1986, it is the ORDER of this Court that John Ayers, '

Jr., Esquire, be and 1s hereby appojnted to represent Keaneth J. Selvage, Plaintiff, in

the above|captioned matter. BY THE rOURT: John K. Reilly, Jr President Judge.

OCTOBER 8, 1986, ORDER FROM SUPERIOR COURT, filed

AND NGW, cthis th day of Augudt, it is ordered as follows: Order vacated
and the case remanded for a full Hearing. Jurisdiction is not retained.
/s Eleanoi R. Valecko, Deputy Proth, Superior Court.

x%%% 10/8/86 ALL PAPERS RETURNED FROM SUPERIOR COURT FILED IN LEGAL
DRAWER "H'', *¥kk

1
i
'
i

OCTOBER 30, 1986 PETITION FOR HEARING AND TO AUTHORIZE TRANSPORTATION OF PETITIONER TO HEARING
filed by John A. &yres, Jr.

Two cdpies certified Attorney !
ORDER b

AND NOW, this 23 day of October, 1986, the foregoing Petition having been presented to and

read by theLCourt, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Hehring on the merits on the issue of Petitioner's Motion for Visitation shall be held
on Jaguarzl

6, 198%, in courtroom No, |2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse at 10:00 o'clock AM,
tarfield County Sheriff's Fffice is authorized to transport Kenneth J. Selvage to and

from the hehring and a certified true|and attested copy of this Order shall be sufficient Cont. to 481



| sc1 tuntin

iauthoricies at Clearfield, /s/ Ches

DECHMBER 18, 1986 PLAINFLFFS ' [MEMORANDUM _QF LAW IN OPPUSLTLION 1O DEFENUANL MALLGA= oy s e
FokD 'S MGTION FOR SUMMARY TUDGMENT [ T11ed by James Al Naddeo, Psq. i
i

DECAMBER 18, 1986 PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM filed by Joseph Colavecchi, Esq.

DECEMBER 18, 1986 PRE-TRIAL BRIEF filed by Roy K. Lesko, Esq.

i
DECEMBER 18, 1986 PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM filed by Joseph Colavecchi, Esq. [
t

DECEMBER 18, 1986 PRE-TRIAL MHEMORANDUM filed by James A. Naddeo, Esgq.
FILOD IN TRANSCRIPT DRAWEER UNDER TS
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CONTLNUED FROM PAGE 480 82-348-CD SELVAGE vs SELVAGE

OCTOBER 30,| 1986 ORDER continued i
authorizatqgn Tor such Sheriff's Offilce to accomplish such transportation, BY THE COURT: i
Joseph S.;g erman, JUDGE !

DECEMBER 9, 1986, SUBPOENA TO BERNICE DICK, filed by Colavecchi, Esq. 1 cert atty
DECEMHER 9, 1986, SUBPOENA TO ARD filed by Colavecchi, Esq. 1 cert atty

DECEMBER 15, 1986 AFFIDAVIT OF $ERVICE filed
Decemper 13, 1986 served Subpoepa on Bernice Dick. s/Jack B. Walker, Constable

DECEMBER 15, 1986 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE filed i
December 12, 1986 served Subpoera on Edward Moore. s/Jack B. Walker, Constable |

JANUARY 8, 1987 SUBPOENA TO EDWARD MOORE filed by John Ryan, Esgq. One copy certified Atty.

JANUA&Y 8, 1987 SUBPOENA TD BERNICE DICK filed by John Ryan, Esq. One copy certified Atty.

N, filed ,
rted the within named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage from
ty Prison and released him into the custody of the

er A. Hawkins by Marilyn Hamm.

Now,

JANUARY 30, 1987 AFFIDAVIT OF S
Janua;z 30, 1987 served within

RVICE filed
Jubpoena on JAMES WOOLEY, at State Correctional Institute
PA by U.S. Regular Mail mailed January 29, 1987.

at Huntingdon, Drawer R, Huntingdon,
s/John A. Ayres, Jr., Esq.
FEBRUARY 9, 1987 AFFIDAV IT DF_SERVICE, filed
B, Wa g du according to law, deposes and says that on the
9th day of|J .50 o'clock A.M,, he gerved a Subpoena in the bove
: anding to BERNICE DICK, at her place of residence,
cena. /s/ Jack B, Walker, Const.
SERVICE, filed
Jack B. VYa , Belng duly swogn according to law, depoees and says that oo the
9th dayof |Januay , 1987, at about 1 :55 A.M, he served a Subpoena in the above captlioned
action on Edward Moore, by handing tp Edward Moore at Ll1uor Sfore in Coalport, PA.
a true and|correct copy of sald Subppena, /s/ Jack B. Walker, Consts.

CONTINUED TO PAGE 483
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CONTINUED FROM PAGE 6481 82-348-CD _KENNETH J. SELVACE -vs- BRENDA R. SELVAGE

FEBRUARY 12, 1987 PETITION FOR SAECIAL RELIEF PURSUANT TO Pa, R.C.P. NO. 1915.13 filed by
John A. Ayres, Jr., Esq.

q

Two cofies certified Attorney

ORDER QF COURT

AND NOW, this 1lth day of Februazy, 1987, the foregoing Petition having been presented to
and read by |the Court, and the Court Yeing satisfied that hearing on t
it is ORDERED that Brenda Reffner be fequired to bring Car
hearing scheduled for February 19, 1987, and that if this
a benfh wardant for the arrest of Brerda Reffner and if the Court finds that i
Court's Ordﬂr is willful, the Court mdy, after hearing, adjudge Brenda Reffner to be in contempt

of Court. rla Jean Selvage shall b sequestered until her testimony, if any, is taken and any
such testimdny shall be in Chambers. |BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman, JUDGE

FEBRUARY 23, 1987, TRANSCRIPT PROCEEDINGS- VOLUME I, filed in trans., drawer "s"

FEBRUARY 26, 1987 SHERIFF"S REJURN, filed .

NOW, february 20, 7, transpoyted the within named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage
from Clearfield County Prison to SCI|Huntlngdon and released him iato the custody of
the authorities at Huntingdon. /s/ Chester A, Hawkins by Marilyn Hamm.

la Jean Selvage to continued visitation

MARCH{17, 1987 LETTER from Cour

Administrator to Mary Kay Miller-Marshall requesting
Transcript

JUNE 17, 1987 PRAECIPE TC PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS, filed by John Ayres, Esq.
3 cert atty

SEPTEMBER 1, 1987 ORDER filed (four copies certified Judge Ammerman)

NOW, khis Lst day of September, 1987, upon consideration of the evidenge‘and testimony
presented in this case, the Briefs of counsel and the Court being of the opinion that in order
to clearly|determine if visitation ip in the best interest and welfare of the cbilq and would -
not subject the child to physical or psychological harm or emotional distress, it is the ORDER
of the éou t that David M. Kosko of Lutheran Social Services evaluate the child, conduct an
investigatjon of all the parties inv jved, includin the maternal and paternal grandparents,
and submit|a report to the Court within forty-five 45) days, and further counsel are directed
to furnish| to Mr. Kosko any informatiion which either of them have which would be helpful to
him. The Founty of Clearfield is directed to pay the costs of this service. BY THE COURT:
Joseph S. fimmerman, Judge .

SEPTEMBER 17, 1987, ORDER, fiiled |
3 coples cert Att Ayres, 1 cert Shff,

Keaneth J.| Selvage by Luthern Sociall Services, the Clearfield County Sheriff's Office is

AND NOW, this l4th day of September, 1987, the Court having Ordered an evaulation of
authorized and ordered to transport*Kenneth J. Selvage from Huntingdon State Correctional

('I,;..I'u( fin l"j :.(8(7

i,

he Petition is not necessary.

Order is not obeyed, the Court will issue
f disobedience to- the
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Harry E. Diehl, Barbara ¥. Dtehl, PV BOX 23Z, Lrvona, rA L00DU

FRRAXXAXXXXREXXKXXKXXX XX XXX XXX XXX XX XXXX
HRXRAXAARR KA TARXKXX XXX KXXKXKKX KKK XX KK KK EXK KRR XXX KRR KKK XXX XK KKK KKK XX KR XXX KKK KX XXX KK KR KRR XX KX XXK

Cont|d from Pg. 483 82~

ORDER,

Cont'd

PR SVIRYRY

EXXXXKXARRKXX XXX XXX AKX K XX XXX KX XK XK XX XX KX XX XXX R XX KXRKKXXRXXK

348-CD " SELVAGE vs SELVAGE

Institption to Clearfield County|Court House holding room for sald evaluation on

September 28, 1987 at 10:00 A.M.

SEPTEMB!

29, 1987, ORDER, filed

Now, Lhi{z 29th day of Seplember, 1987,

Sheriff's Department return Kenneth J. Selvd

BY THE COURT

OCTOHER 8, 1987,

Joseph S, Ammerman, Judge

BY|THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman, Judge. 1 Cert.

to Judre A,

it is the ORDER of the Court that Lhe Clearfield County
{ge to the Huntingdon State Correctional Institution.

SHERIFF'"S RETURN, filed

NOW, [September 24, 1987 transp
from SCI Huntingdon to the Clearfie
of the autghoritles at Clearfield.

OCTOHER 8, 1987, SHERIFF''S RET!

ﬁrted the within named defendant Kenneth J, Selvage
d County Prison and released him {nto -the custody
s/ Chester A, Hawkins by Marilyn Hamm,

RN, filed

NOW, [September 29, 1987 transpqrted the within named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage

from the,Cleaxfield”Copnty Jail to
the authoditiez at Huntingdon, /s

NOVEMBER |6, 1987, ORDER, filed 4 corl

NOW, thij
captinned can

GLh day of November, 1987, up
ad the Tnvestigative Report p

SCI Huntingdon and released him into the custody of

Chester A, Hawkins by Marilyn Hamm,

Judge A,
n consideration of the testimony and evidence presented in tha above -
esented to the Court by David M. Kosko of Luthcran Social Service:,

it iy the ORDER of the Court that the Plaintiff, Keuneth J. Selvage, shall have visitation with his daughter at

Huntingdon St

te Corrvectional Institution on

Pricon as Fol.]owr.:

1). T Lalher will hive visitation with his dawthter once a month for n period of four (4) months,

A)e ALpthe el ol Lhe four—month pevigld, David M, Konko will wrin conduct an inveztifation of all the
prackivi involded wd tubni b a o veport Lo the Qourt, 'The Gounly ol CLEd. in dircelod lo pry Lhe contls of this nervic |
(5). rfuuportation Lo awl From Munbindlan will he pravided by Mra. Charlene Moore, the mother of Brenda

Gelvage Reltoge,
Eilher pgely miay Uile Bxceplions Lo Lhid Order wilhin ten (1) days from the date hercof, BY M0 COUN'I:

Jozeph S, Ammgrinan, Judge,

e he attains 3-V Status and visits can take place outsice the Main

NOVEMBER 19, 1987, ORDER, fijled

J cert

atty.

NOW, this 19th day of November,| 1987, this Court having previously issued an Order
dated November 6, 1987, with regard ro the above captioned matter, the Order of November

6, 1987, 1
a month for

in full fofce and effect as to all pfovision.

JANUARY 26, 1988, RESPONDENT"S BRIEF,

clarified as follows:

The father will have visitation with his daughter once

a per lod of four months,|each visit to last for two hours,
The purpose of this Order is to|clairfy the previous Order in this case., In all
other respects the previous Order in|this case in incorporated {nto this Order and remain

JANUARY 26, 1988,

BY THE COURT: Joseph S, Ammerman, Judge.
filed by John Ryan,

Esq.
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR_VISITATION,

filed by |John Ayres, Esq.

APRIL

7, 1988, ORDER, filed

4 copies cert Atty Ayres

NOW, khis 6th day of April, 1988, it is hereby ORDERED as follows: )
1. Kenneth J. Selvage is scheduled for evaluation by David Kosko of Lutheran Social

Services, {

learfield, Pennsylvania,

bn April 19, 1988, at 11:00 A.M.

2. Clearfield County Sheriff's|Office is authorized to transport Kenneth J. Selvage
to and frofn the State Correctional Ipstitution at Huntingdon to the Clearfield County )
Jail, and p certified true and attested copy of this Order shall be sufficient authorization
for such Sheriff's Office to accomplfish such transportation.
BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammarman,

APRIL

Judge.

28, 1988, SHERIFF"S RETURN , filed

NOW, April 19, 1988, transportpd the within named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage
from SCI Hfintingdon to the Clearfielf@ County Courthouse, and back to SCI Huntingdon upon

completion

of hearing. /s/ Thester

CONT. TO

h. Hawkins by Marilyn Hamm.

BG 490
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JULY 11, 1988, ORDER, filed |
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AND |[NOW, this Sth day of July
matter fqQr August 1, 1988, at 2:00
1.
and fromithe hearing and a certifig
authorizdgtion for such Sheriff's O
Joseph S! Ammerman, Judge.

JULY 14, 1988, ORDER, filed

Clearfield County Sheriff

AND NOW, this l4th day of July,
matter for |[August 1, 1988, at 2:00 P

to Clearfi¢ld From the State Correct
said hearing and a certified true a
authorizatjon for such Sheriff's Off
upon complétion of hearing.

AUGUST 8, 1988, ORDER OF COURT

Clearfield County Sheriff's

BY THE

AND NQW, this 8th day of August
held on Jully 26, 1988, with John Ryan
attorney fdr Kenneth Selvage, having
ledges the |[objection of Counsel for ﬁ
notes that |this Order is issued upon
recommendation and concurrence of Dav

1,
of Kenneth |J. Selvage with Carla Sel
Clearfield, Pennsylvania. After the
to this Codrt, with copies to Counsel
the responde of the minor child to s§
submission |of this initial report, th
further evalution would be in the beq

2.
Selvage frdm Huntingdon State Correct
offices of [Lutheran Soclal Services I
said evaludtions and return him from
said evalugtions.

3 Th
they deem necessary to comply with ar
deem necessary to ensure that Kenneth , 1
However, tHis provisions shall not bd deemed as a finding or inference that in this case
this particgular individual, Kenneth
BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman,

Ddvid Kosko of Lutheran Socy

The Clearfield County Sherif

e Clearfield County Sherif

cert/Atty Ayres

1988, the hearing having been set on the above-captioned
PM it 1s hereby ORDERED as follows:
s Office is authorized to transport Kenneth J. Selvage to
d true and attested copy of this Order shall be sufficien
fice to accomplish such transportation. BY THE COURT:

3 cert atty.

1988, the hearing having been set on the above captioned
M., it is hereby ORDERED as follows:
Office 1s authorized to transport Kenneth J. Selvage
onal Institution in Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, for
d attested copy of this Order shall be sufficient
ce to accomplish such transportation, and return him
COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman, Judge.

filed 3 cert to atty.

1988, pre-hearing conference having been scheduled and
, Attorney for Brenda Feffner, and John A. Ayres, Jr.,
been present. The Court, in issuing this Order, acknow-
efendant to the matters contained herein, and further
the oral motion of Counsel for Plaintiff and upon the
id Kosko. It is hereby ORDERED as follows:
al Services shall observe and evaluate three visits
age at the offices of Lutheran Social Services in
initial evaluation, David Kosko shall report in writing
for both parties, as to the outcome of said evaluation,
me, and the desirability of further evaluations. After
is Court may, in its discreation, reconsider whether
t interest and welfare of the minor child.

f's Office i1s authorized to transport Kenneth J.

jonal Institution in Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, to the

n Clearfield, Penna., for the purpose of conducting
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, to Huntingdon, Pa., following

f's Office shall take whatever reasonable precautions
y requirements they may have or in their judgment may

J. Selvage does not attempt to abscond or flee.

. Selvage, would attempt to flee or abscond.
udge.

Cont'd to Pg. 511

|

i
|3
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AUGUST 8, 1988, ORDER, filed

3 cexrt atty: 1 cert Shff.

AND N W, this 8th day of August} 1988, evaluation having been set on the above
captioned natter for August 18, 1988, at 11:00 A.M. it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Clearfield County sheriff'siOffice is authorized to transport Kenneth J.
selvage tolthe offices of Lutheran gbcial Services, 217 East Pine Street, Clearfield, PA..

from the S ate Correctional Institution in Huntingdon, pennsylvania, for said evaluation
and to ;et¢rn Kenneth Selvage from C earfield, PA., to the state Correctional Institution
in Huntingdon, PA., after such evalu tion has been completed, and a certified true and
attested c¢py of this Order shall be sufficient authorization for such Sheriff's office
to accomplish such transportation. ’

BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman, udge.

AUGUST 9, 1988, ORDER, filed cert/Atty

AND NGW, this 9th day of August} 1988, this Court having previously issued an Order
directing further evaluation of the inor child of the parties avove named by David Kosko of
Lutheran Social cervices, and the inltial evaluation having been scheduled by all those
concerned, |it is the Order of this Court that prenda Selvage (Reffner) appear with the minor
child at the office of pavid Kosko © August 18, 1988, at 11:00 a.m. so that David Kosko may
observe a isit with plaintiff and the minor child. BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman, Judge.

30, 1988, SHERIFF RETURN filed
Now August 18, 1588 transported the within named Kenneth J. Selvage from SCI Huntingdon
to Luthera social services for Hearing and transported him back to SCI Huntingdon upon

completion|of hearing. /s/ Chester #&. Hawkins, Shff, by Marilyn Hamm
PETITION FO SPECIAL_AND INTERIM RELIEF, filed by John A.

JANUARY 18 1989
Ayres, Esq: 3 cert atty-.

JANUARY 18, 1989, ORDER, filed 3 cert atty.

AND NOW, this 18th day of January. 1989, petition for Special and Interim Relief
having bee% presented to the Court, }t is hereby ORDERED that a Rule to show Cause is
issued on Brenda Selvage Reffner, to show cause why relief requested in the Petition
should not|be granted. caid Rule shall be returnable on February 15, 1989, at 10:30 AM.
BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammerman. Judge.

JANUARY 19, 1989 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE, filed

Served Petition for Special an Tnterim Relief and Order setting Rule Return date on
prenda Selyage Reffner by sending trye and correct copy to John Ryan, Esquire, Attorney of
record for |Brenda gelvage Reffner at his office at 221 East Market Street, Clearfield, PA
16830, by US Regular Mail on January} 19, 1989. /s/ John A. Ayres, Jr., Esq.

y 26, 1989
3 cert/Atty

RESPONSE TO P TITION FOR SPECIAL AND INTERIM RELIEF, filed by John R.

RY 17
AND NQW, this 17th da
matter for Friday, April 7, 1989, at
1. Clearfield County sheriff's
the Clearfield County Courthouse. co

3 cert/Atty

ry, 1989, hearing having been set on the above-captioned
10,00 am.., it is hereby ORDERED as follows:

office is authorized to transport Kenneth J. Selvage to
ner of Second and Market Streets, Clearfield, PA, from

the State orrectional Institution i Huntingdon, PA, for said hearing, and to return Kenneth

J. selvagelfrom Clearfield, PA, to the State Correctional Institution in Huntingdon, PA,

after such hearing has been completed, and a certified true and attested cOpY of this Order shal
be sufficient authorization for suchisSheriff's office to accomplish such transportation.

BY THE COU%T: Joseph S. Ammerman, J?dge.

|

cont'd to Pg. 518
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|
APRIL|11, 1989, ORDER,  filed 2 copies cert Judge A.
NOW, this llth day of April, 1989, upon consideration of the Petition for Special
i Interim Relief filed on behalf of Kenneth J. Selvage, it is hereby ORDERED:

The Petitioner will be permitte

. an Selvage.
. andmothef,
i rd with
i ate Corr
rla rece
rfering

Mrs. Charlaine Moore.
postcard addressed to Mr

ves the letters and cards
ith Mrs. Moore's efforts

Mrs. Reffner is reminded tha
. -opardized 1if she fails to cooperat
{ :rbal comments or non-ver
! .es not want her to develope a

. The C?urt wiil not direct
\is at some reasonable later date.
{ THE COU?T:

The letters and cards|will
ctional Institute, Huntingdon, PA

t her long term re

bal behavior t
relationship with her father.
telephone visi

to send letters and cards to his daughter, Carla
be sent to his daughter in care of her maternal
Mrs. Moore will acknowledge receipt of each letter or._ _
Kenneth J. Selvage, No. p-9074, Drawer R, Huntingdon
16652. Mrs. Moore, will make sure that

Brenda R. Reffner is directed to refrain from in-
r discouraging Carla from writing to her father.
lationship with her daughter could be
and continues to discourage her daughter by way of
hat tends to indicate to her daughter that she

tation at this time but will reconsider

|
\
\
\
|
\

Joseph S. Ammerman, Judge.
JUNE 2| 198¢, SHERIFF RETURN, filed ‘

Now, April 1, 1989 transported
intingdon |to the Clearfield County
. the Clearfield County Jail.

Now, Agril 7, 1989 transported tle
>unty Jail to 5CI Huntingdon and release
5/ Chested A. Hawkins,Shff, by Marilyn Hamm

JuLy |5, 1989, ORDER, filed

AND NOW, tnhis Sth day of July,
to this Caurt's Order of April 11,
modifications will accommodate the
Selvage, 1t is hereby ORDERED:

1 enneth J. Selvage shall b
Selvage at the residence of Brenda
mailed a postcare, which Mrs. Reffn
acknowledde receipt of the item.

z. xrenda Selvage Reffner sha
papers eadh month and also shall pr
are issue Mr. Selvage shall pro

pondence, and shall pay any expense
3. enneth Selvage shall be p
clothes, dolls, stuffed animals and

and at least one other time each ye
expense © mailing them to Carla Je
Selvage qufner shall be responsibl
Selvage and that Carla Jean Selvage
Kenneth J.) selvage s
times as parties may agree upon.

\
l.
\.
\

|
!

l

|

hall also be pexml

he within named defendant

2 Kenneth Selvage from SCI
rison and relaeased him in

to the custody of the authoriti?s
within named defendant Kenneth Selvage from the Clearfiéld

utherities at Huntingdon.

!

d him into the cusoty of the a

3 cert atty. o )
1989, thre parties hereto having agreed on modifications
989, and this Court being of the opinion that said
est interest and welfare of the minor child, Carla Jean

tted to send cards and letters to Qarla Jean
and will provide along with each item
1 sign and return to Mr. Selvage to

permi
elvage Reffner,
r and Carla wil

1 mail to Kenneth J. Selvage one of Carla's school

ve him with a copy of each report care as report cards

ide stamped, self-addressed envelopes for all corres=

incurred in copying documents.

rmitteé to send Carla Jean Sel

toys on said child's birthday. 2

r., as long as the purchase price of said items and

n Selvage is paid for by Kenneth Selvage and Brenda
for ensuring that said items are given to Carla Jean

‘knows that they have been given to her by her father.
itted to send said child such gifts at such other

vage gifts including
at Christmas, at Easter

Cont'd to Pg. 518/a
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ORDER! OF JULY 5, 1989 CONT"D:
4. Kgnneth J. Selvage shall be
that Brenda Selvage Reffner may take

times as the parties may agree upof.

pictures tp Kenneth J. Selvage shallL

‘is directe

S. IF accordnace with the Cour
Carla Jean

82-348-Cp

SELVAGE

V. SELVAGE

eqtitled to send to Brenda Selvage Reffern film so
: pictures of Carla Jean Selvage and send them to Kenneth
J. Selvage|at least one time every other month, beginning in July, 1989, and at such other

Purchase price of said film and costs of mailing
be at the expense of Kenneth J. Selvage.
's Order of April 11, 1989, Brenda Selvage Reffner
to refrain from interferfing with or discouraging any desire or attempt by
Selvage to write or otherwise communicate with her father.

6. 1Ih accordance with the court's Order of April 11, 1989, Brenda Selvage Reffner
is reminded that her long-term relatfionship with her daughter could be jeopardized if she
fails to cpoperate and continues to Biscourage her daughter by way of verbal comments or
non-verball behavior which tends to ipdicate to her daughter that she does not want her to
develope a| relationship with her fathper.:-

interim order pursuant to a Petiton for Special and

7. This Order is a special and
Interim Relief.

8. The Court will not direct tplephone visitation at this time but will reconsider

this at some reasonable later date.
BY THE COURT: Joseph S. Ammermén,

MARCJ 6, 1990, ORDER FOR MEDIAI

Judge.

ION CONFERENCE, filed.

Two (2) CERT JUDGE A

NOW, this |5th day of March, 1990, tHe parties not being able to resolve the above matter at
a Pre-Hearing Conference, it is ORDERED that a Mediation Conference by held before Dr. Allen

H. Tyen,
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clear
counsel ard the child/children shall

It is

h.D., Licensed Child Psychologist, on March 28,

ield, Pennsylvania.

attend said conference.

shall provide someone to attend to the child/children while t©
It is further ORDERED that the partis

Questionnaire and forward the same o Dr. Ryen within f

1990, at 1:00 o'clock P.M., at the
Both parents, their respective
The present custodial parent

and each parent shall deposit SlOO.iO with Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administracor, not less

than severj (7) days prior to the da
Ammerman, {Judge.

e of the scheduled conference.

BY THE COURT: Joseph S.

MARCH 13, 1990, ORDER, filed. One (l) Cert Attry Ayres, One (1) Cert Atty Ryan and One (n

Cert ShIf. L
NOW, this 9th day of March, 19901,

field County, or his duly authorized xepresentat p
the State Cbrrectional Institute at Hpncingdon, Pennsylvania to t

it is the ORDER of

the Court that th Sheriff of Clear-

ive, transport the above-named defendant from
he Cleavfield County Courthouse.

Said defendant is to appear for a Med&ation Conference with Dr. Allen H. Ryen, Ph.D. on
1:0C P.

Wednesday, March 28, 1990, at

. Upon completion of said conference,

be returned; by the sheriff of Clearfield County or his duly authorized representative, to the

State Correctional Institute at Huntingdon, Pennwylvania.

JUDGE . ,
1

APRIL 2, 1990, SHERIFF'S RETURN

filed.

Now, Mgrch 78, 1990, transported
Huntingdon
at Clearfield.

Now, March 29, 1990, transported!che W
Clearfield County Jail to SCI Huntingdon an

at Huntingdpn. So answers, CHESTER Al

e ———

BY THE COURT: JOSEPH S. AMMERMAN,

the above named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage from SCI

o the Clearfield County Jhil and released him into the custody of the authorities

ithin named defendant Kenneth J. Selvage from th
d released him into the custody of the authorities

HAWKINS, SHERIFF, BY S/MARILYN HAMM.

he parent is in private conference.
shall forthwith complete a Child Custody Mediation
ive (5) days of- this ORDER.

glso ORDERED that the cost lof said conference shall be borne equally by the parents,

the defendant shall




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211%: EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.0. BOX 552
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

LINDA C. LEWIS
November 16, 2000

Mr. Kenneth J. Selvage
#2342-00:CCP

425 Manor Drive
Ebensburg, PA 15931

RE: Brocious vs. Selvage
00-684-CD .

Dear Mr. Selvage:

TELEPHONE
(814) 765-1601

TELECOPIER
(814) 765-8142

I cannot personally address the issues raised in your
letter of November 3, 2000. You were represented by counsel at

the time the consent order was enter on June 19, 2000.
.have your attorney contact me with your concerns.

Sincerely,
ortis § Neddor
ames A. Naddeo

JAN:srw
cc: Ms. Arianne Brocious

Exhibit # 3

Please
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DAvVID C. MASON

409 NORTH FRONT STREET
a‘ﬂtavuy at Law P.O. Box 28
PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866
(814) 342-2240
FAX (814) 342-5318

‘ November 21, 2000

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law

211%2 E. Locust Street
Marino Building

P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

In RE: Kenneth J. Selvage
Dear Jim:

Your letter of November 16, 2000, to Kenneth Selvage was forwarded to me. Mr.
‘ Selvage has asked me to advise that | did not represent him with regard to any family law
| matters. While | recall being at the Courthouse on a criminal issue at the same time you
‘ were there on visitation, | did not mean to create the impression that | represented him at
‘ any of the proceedings.

If you have any questions cohcerning this matter, please feel free to contact me.
Very truly yours,

MRSON LAW, OF,élC,é
(/1 |aro—

/ ~Dawif C. Mason \

DCM:blb
cc Kenneth Selvage/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOQUS, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vs. * NO. 2000-684-C.D.

*
KENNETH J. SELVAGE, *

Defendant * F! L’ED

JUN 08 2001
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ORDER and RULE FOR WRITTEN RESPONSE

NOW, this 7% day of June, 2001, the Court being in
receipt of the Motion for Appointment of Counsel filed by the
Defendant, Prc Se; the Court being satisfied that there is no legal
or statutory right to free counsel for the Defendant regarding
issues of partial custody, it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Motion for Appointment of Counsel be and is hereby DENIED.

From a careful review of the said Motion, the same
actually constitutes a request by the Defendant for the Plaintiff
to be held in contempt, it is the ORDER of this Court that a Rule
is hereby issued upon Plaintiff, Arianne Brocious to show cause why
said Motion should not be granted. Rule Returnable the g;y}éﬁ day
of C§ﬂJJuL/ , 2001, for filing written response.

Y

NOTICE

A MCTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO
DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE MOTION TO SUSPEND SPOUSAL
SUPPORT PAYMENTS, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR
DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE




WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN
ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR
RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814) 765-2641

The Court notes that the Defendant is reasonable for
service of a certified copy of the Rule on Plaintiff’s counsel .of

record.

By the Court,

ol o s

Judge Fre&Jic J. Ammerman




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 00-684-CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant.

* ok ok % X F F

Type of Pleading:

Answer to Petition

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esg.
Pa I.D. #06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

N T T T T I A A T I I

FILED

Ji 2 2 2001

Witliam A, Shaw "
Prothonotary -



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,
Plaintiff,
vsS. No. 00-684-CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant.

* % ok %k ok ok ¥

ANSWER

NOW COMES the Respondent, Arianne Brocious, and by her
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esqguire, sets forth the following
Answer to Defendant’s Petition:

1. Paragraph 1 is admitted.

2. Paragraph 2 is admitted as stated but in further
answer thereto Respondent incorporates her answers to Paragraphs
2a through k by reference and makes them a part hereof.

a. Paragraph 2a is admitted.

b. Paragraph 2b is admitted.

c. Paragraph 2c is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in September. It i1s denied, however,
that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it
is alleged that Respondent had neither a driver’s license nor a
motor vehicle and was unable to arrange transportation.

d. Paragraph 2d is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in October. It is denied, however,

that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it



is alleged that Respondent had neither a driver’s license nor a
motor vehicle and was unable to arrange transportation.

e. Paragraph 2e is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in November. It is denied, however,
that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it
is alleged that Respondent had neither a driver’s license nor a
motor vehicle and was unable to arrange transportation.

f. Paragraph 2f is admitted.

g. Paragraph 2g is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in January. It is denied, however,
that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it
is alleged that Respondent had neither a driver’s license nor a
motor vehicle and was unable to arrange transportation.

h. Paragraph 2h is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in February. It is denied, however,
that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it
is alleged that in February Respondent’s driver’s license had
been restored but she still had no motor vehicle and was unable
to arrange transportation.

i. Paragraph 2i is admitted in so far as it states
that wvisitation was missed in March. It is denied, however,
that Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it

is alleged that in February Respondent’s driver’s license had



been restored but she still had no motor vehicle and was unable
to arrange transportation.

j. Paragraph 2j is admitted.

k. Paragraph 2k is admitted in so far as it states
that visitation was missed in May. It is denied, however, that
Respondent had no adequate reason, and on the contrary, it is
alleged that in February Respondent’s driver’s license had been
restored but she still had no motor vehicle and was unable to
arrange transportation.

3. Paragraph 3 states a legal conclusion to which no
answer 1s required. To the extent that an answer may be
required, Respondent incorporates her answers to Paragraph Z2a
through k by reference and makes them a part hereof.

4. Paragraph 4 can neither be admitted or denied to
the extent that it relates to Petitioner’s state of mind. It is
denied, however, that Respondent has irresponsibly dealt with
the visitation ordered by agreement of the parties and to the
contrary has at all times complied with said agreement to the
best of her ability.

5. Paragraph 5 is admitted to the extent relevant.

6. Paragraph 6 is admitted to the extent relevant.

7. Paragraph 7 is admitted.



8. Paragraph 8 1is denied in that after reasonable
investigation, Respondent is unable to determine the truth of
said allegation.

9. Paragraph 9 states a prayer for relief to which no
response 1s required.

10. Paragraph 10 is denied in that after reasonable
investigation, Respondent is unable to determine the truth of
said allegation.

11. Paragraph 11 states a prayer for relief to which
no answer is required.

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully regquests that

Petitioner’s prayer for relief be denied.

mes A. Naddeo
ttorney for Respondent



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
Ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
ARIANNE BROCIOUS, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Answer to Petition are true and correct to the best of her

knowledge, information and belief.

}w aww%mb\ VRN

"Arianne Brocious

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 25th day of June, 2001.

g K Udor

Notartat-Seat -
Shannon R. Wisor, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,
Plaintiff,
vs. No. 00-684-CD

KENNETH J. SELVAGE,
Defendant.

* % X F X * X

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Respondent’s Answer to Petition in the above-
captioned action was served on the following person and in the
following manner on the 26th day of June, 2001:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Kenneth J. Selvage
DZ-4871
1111 Altamont Boulevard
Frackville, PA 17931

mes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Respondent
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS, *
Plaintiff *

*

vs. * NO. 2000-684-C.D.

*

KENNETH J. SELVAGE, *
Defendant *

ORDER

NOW, this 23*® day of July, 2001, Attorney for the
Plaintiff having filed an Answer to Petition on June 26, 2001 in
conformity with the Court’s Order of June 7, 2001; the Defendant
having thereafter filed a Response to Answer and Supplemental
Brief; it being evident that a hearing is required, it is the ORDER
of this .Court as follows:

1. Hearing shall be held on the AFd- day of

W , 2001, at GhOO o’clock _A.m,, in

Court§éom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania. One hour has been allotted for the hearing.

2. The Defendant shall participate in the hearing by
telephone conference call. Upon his receipt of this Order, the
Defendant shall provide the Court Administrator with a telephone
number where he <can be reached at the State Correctional
Institution where he is currently housed. At the date and time of
the hearing the Court will telephone the Defendant.

3. The Defendant may also, if he so desires, have any
witnesses or his family members present in Court for testimony

during the hearing.

FIl ED
JUL 25 2001 | Amssronbingbn

By the Court,

UDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

Wik /- Shaw
Prodnorotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIQUS

VS NO. OO—684—C[F!LED
KENNETH J. SELVAGE : AUG 29 7001

viiam A, Shaw
NOW, this 23rd day of August, 2001, follcwrolgy

ORDER

hearing on the Petition for Contempt filed by the Defendant,
Kenneth J. Selvage, who the Court notes is incarcerated in SCI
Frackville and has participated in this proceeding via telephone
conference call; upon presentation of the issues, it is the

1. The Court hereby reaffirms the Consent Order of
June 19, 2000, wherein Mother and Father agreed that Father
would have one visit per month with the parties' daughter, Zane
Elizabeth Brocious (DOB 10/7/99). The said Order is hereby
amended to exclude the provision indicating in Paragraph 2
thereof that the visit must be on a Thursday.

2. Effective with the month of August and
continuing thereafter until such time as either the Court would
issue some other order or the Father is released from prison,
the one-time per month visits shall recommence.

3. Mother has agreed to be responsible for
transportation and has indicated she now has a valid driver's
license and an operable motor vehicle. 1In the event that, for

s

some reason, her vehicle would not be available, her mother,




Jody Soult, has indicated that she would be responsible as the
secondary transportation source.

4. John Selvage, Father's brother, lives in
Clearfield County and has indicated that he would be available
to help with transportation. 1In the event that Mother or the
maternal grandmother would, for some reason, be unable to
provide a vehicle or transportation, then Mother shall contact
John Selvage in order to receive assistance relative
transportation. This paragraph is not to be construed as giving
John Selvage tke right to obtain the child without Mother at any
time to transport the child for visitation purposes.

5. Effective with the month of September, Mother
shall advise Father at least seven days in advance as to when
the visit will take place.

6. Mother shall be obligated to ensure that each
visit occurs unless in case of medical emergency. 1In that
event, Mother shall be responsible for providing Father within
no more than twenty days with medical information from a
physician or hospital proving that the medical emergency
occurred with either her or the child or an immediate family
member.

7. All terms and conditions set forth within the
Consent Order of June 19, 2000, not inconsistent with the above
shall continue to be in effect.

8. No less than two times per year Mother shall




cause a reasonable number of photographs of the child to be
sent, presumably by mail or delivered during a visit, to Father.
Father shall no: be charged any fee for the same.

9. The Court notes the very young age of the child
in question and that it is approximately a six-hour round trip
for Mother to take the child to visit Father at SCI Frackville.
The Court believes that a trip of this length is not in the best
interests of such a young child, and the Court recommends that,
if at all possible, officials within the state prison system
take such steps as may be necessary to cause the Defendant,
Kenneth J. Selvage, to be transferred to either SCI Houtzdale,
which is located in Clearfield County, or SCI Rockview, which is
located in Centre County, both at a much closer distance to
Mother's residence in Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS, s
~ Plaintiff )
VEe s No." 00 = 684}.1& Ch
KENNETH: JOHN SELVAGE, . F ! LE
Befendant y
FEB 112002
MOTION TO AMENB E;(SI?AT;[ON ORDER William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

NOW COMES, Kenneth J. Selvage, Defendant, acting as pro-se
for himself, who, files as follows$

1. That on August 23, 2001, after hearing on matter, this
Court issued an AMENDEB ORDER for the visitation agreement.

2. That since the Amended Order, Befendant has had continued
problems with the Plaintiff in regards to the length of the visit-
ation With minor child/daughter, Zaine Elizabeth Brocious .

3. That on August 25, 2001, Plaintiff brought said child to
visit with Defendant/father at S.C.I. Prackville which said visit
lasted for about seventy five (75) minutes. ( $30.00 was supplied
by John Selvage for visitation).

4. That on September 23, 2001, Plaintiff along with Defendant's
brother, John Selvage, brought said child to visit Befendant/fathexr .
at S.C.I. Frackville which said visit lasted for about two (2) hours.
( 211 funds supplied by John Selvage).

5. That Plaintiff failed to visit Defendant/father with child
in October and November 2001 due to the fact that Defendant was
granted 2 promotion transfer to S5.C.I. Houtzdale as requested to
the D.0.C. by this Court.




Py

6. That on November 28, 2001, Defendant was transferred to
SeCal, Hbutzdale .

7. That on December 4, 2001, Plaintiff along with grandmother,
Jodie Soult, brought said child to visit Defendant/father at S.C.I.
Houtzdale which said visit lasted for about forty (40) minutes.

8. That on December 21, 2001, Plaintiff along with grandmother,
Jodie Soult, brought said child to visit Defendant/father at Se.CeI.
Houtzdale which lasted for about sixty (60) mlnutes.

9. That on January 11, 2002, Plaintiff brought said child to
visit Defendant/father at S.C.I. Houtzdale which said visit lasted
for about sixty (60) minutes.

10. That on January 23, 2002, Defendant's brother, John Selvage,
had made arrangements with Plaintiff to bring said child to visit,
but, after brother made a2ll the arrangements, took off work, made
sure he had adequate funds, etec., Plaintiff cancelled the visit. It
should be noted that this is not the first time that Plaintiff has
done this to Defendant's brother.

11. That Plaintiff and Defendant has had repeated discussions
concerning the length of said visitation, but, each time Plaintiff
has agreed to visit longer, she failed to do so. It was even stated
by both Plaintiff and Jodie Soult that child and father needed more
time together, that they would be willing to visit twice per month,
which, they did only in December.

It was further discussed that the visitation was too short due
to the fact that it takes time for child to warm up to father. By
the time father gets close to daughter, his visitation is terminateil
by Plaintiff. There is never really adequate time to develop any
kind of positive bond between father/daughter.

It should be noted to this Court that father has made alot of
progress with his child to the extent that after a period of time,
he is able to hold child, obtain hugs and kisses openly, able to
play with and talk to child. On some visits, child comes right to
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father, others it takes time for child to warm up to him. Woen
father statess "I love you Zaine," child states: " I love yow
Daddy." ' ‘

It is perfectly clear to Defendant that Plalntiff end grand-
mother, Jodie Soult, spend quality time with child discussing
Defendant/father because child definitely knows who "Daddy" is.

12. That BDefendant requests this Court to issue an Amended
Order to state that the minimum amount of time that Plaintiff
mist visit Defendant with child is for three (3) hours, which in
turn would give child adequate time to warm up/get close to father
with-out any kind of pressure.’

132 The Visiting Room hours at S.C.I. Houtzdale are from
9s00am til 4:00pm seven (7) days per week - Befendant is permitted:
five (53 visits per month.

147 That Defendant has tried repeatedly to work this situation
out with Plaintiff, but, she fails to be @ pemson of her-word or to |
honor any agreements made between them.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable

Court issue an AMENDED ORDER stating & mininum of three (3) hours
of time limit for each month of visitation.'

Respectfully.

Tl

Kenneth J¢ Selvage
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Kenneth d 3 Selvage, Defendant, acting as pro-se for him-
self, hereby certifies that I am this date serving & copy of the
foregoing: " Motion to Amend Visitation Order " upon the person(s)
and in the manner indicated belows

Service by first class mail, postage pre-paids?

James A: Naddeo, Esq.
Attorney at law |
211% BEast Iocust Street
P.0. Box 552 o
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Arienne Brocious
460 .State Street
Apt S 2 ‘ : o
Gurwensville, Pa. 16833

Dateds -4 2002

Aok Hfilr

Kenneth JJ Selvage

# .Da-48T1

P.0o Box 1000, ~-
Houtzdale, Pa.' 16698-1000

ces file
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February I, 2002

William Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Court
County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Res Brocious v. Selvage - Civil Visitation Case

Dear Mr} Shaw ¢ ‘

Enclosed, please find my original and one copy of
" Motion to Amend Visitation Order " along with Proof of Service.
I reguest your office time stamp and file thns dooument and for-
ward to Judge Ammermen for his disposition.’

Respectfully,

# DZ-48T1
P.0. Box 1000,
Houtzdale, Pad 16698-1000

cct Attorney Neddeo
file



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS, *
Plaintiff *
*
vs. * NO. 2000-684-C.D.
KENNETH J. SELVAGE, *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 13" day of February, 2002, in consideration of
Defendant’s Motion to Amend Visitation Order and that the Defendant
has been transferred to SCI Houtzdale, it is the ORDER of this
Court that this Court’s Order of August 23, 2001 is amended to
provide that each monthly visit of the child to the Defendant shall
be a minimum of three (3) hours in length. However, at the
election of the Plaintiff the child may visit the Defendant two
times per month with each of the two visits being a minimum of two
hours in length.

The Prothonotary shall cause Plaintiff’s Attorney of

record to be served with a certified copy of this Order.

By the Court,

FILED JUDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

FEB 15 2002

o [33e (i
William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,

Plaintiff
Ve | : No. 00 - 684 - CD
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE, )
Defendant *
JUDGE AMMERMAN
MOTION/LETTER FOR CONSIDERATION
—
, FILED ON BEHALF OF:
ﬁﬁ' KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
| QJ AGDET T
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE. DZ-4871
P.0. BOX 1000
' HOUTZDALE,. PA 16698-1000
e Defendant - Pro-se

02725 “200%2




February 19, 2002

Honorable Fred Ammerm2n

Judge's Chambers

County Courthouse _
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Re: Arianme Brocious v. Kenneth John Selvage - Visitation Order

Dear Judge Ammerman:

I am writing to you in regards to the above
captioned matter respectfully requesting your attention to the
following facts?

That today (2/19/02) Arianne Brocious and Jodie Soult brought
my daughter here to see me. They had a very negative attitude
against me due to the recent "Motion to Amend Visitation Order" I

' filed with this Court on Pebruary 11, 2002. They Were extremely

upset 2nd stated alot of negative threats towards me in regards to
my future relationship with my daughter. This visit lasted for about
ten (10) minutes, then they got up 2nd walked cut. I tried to be
civil with them, but they refused to listen to anythiﬁg I had to
say. 1 told them that the purpose of the visit was not to visit with
them, but to visit with my daughter., I did not once say anything
negative to them,

Some of the things fhey stated were:

1. That I screwed up and went too far by filing the recent
motion to obtain longer visitation time with my daughter, that I
am the one who broke the law and am in prison, that why should
Zaine be punished for my mistakes.

2, That this visit nor any visit will last for three (3) hours,

X

3+ That they had alot of"psycho" letters that I wrote to Ari-
anne in the past that they were going to use against me.

4, That this whole visiting situation is bull-shit with all
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81l - the statements of Zaine bonding with me, etc., because Zaine
will never bond with me unless they bond with me first,

5. That the Court Order states that they must visit - not how
long they must stay, so we have had enough of your shit, we're
leaving.

6. There were alot of other personagl things stated about my
oldest daughter, Carla Jean Moore-Beers, about Arianne's father,
and about they're future visits.

I wish to state to this Court that in regerds to the past
"psycho” letters I wrote to Ariamne - that I did write alot of
ignorant and nasty things to her which I am not sorry for. But the
fact is Judge Ammermen that after June 19, 2000 when this Court
issued the original Order for Visitation, I have not made any kinda
threats, negative remarks, or anything bad towards Arianne or her
family. There was 2 long term where I wrote regular to Arianne's
grandmother, Sandra L. Williams, then over the past several months
I have been writing directly to Arianne through our daughter at her
present address, I admit to this Court that I was under alot of
stress and emotional turmoil before 6/19/00 where I said alot of
rotten things to Ariamne. I have apologized to her repeatedly for
those statements, and, not once, on any visitation, was I mean to
Arianne nor did I question her about the past, I accepted things
the way they were and was extremely greatful just to be able to see
my daughter. There is no way that I can change the past, so I ask
this Court to 1look at the whole picture before it passes judgment
upon me. If Arianne submits my past letters before 6/19/00, then I
request that this Court review my recent letters after that date.
Jodie Soult stated positively that she has kept every letter I have
. ever wrote to Arianne - all the cards sent to Zaine, so everything
should be available for this Court's reveiw, not just the negative
side they wish to expose against me.

I wish this Court to know that in those "psycho" letters as
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"Jodie" called them, that there were reasons for the statements

or threats I mrde. The reason I stopped writing those negative
letters is due to the fact of the positive changes Arianne had
m2de in her life in order to be an excellent mother to Zaine, so

I was sincerely proud of her for that. I stopped hearing or re-
ceiving negetive reports of Ariamme's drug and alcohol abuse,
about her sleeping with "Niggers" and other people to support her
D & A use, 2long with the rumors of her being bi-sexuzl. I heard
alot of other stories about her cheating on me when we were to-
gether, all the lies she told me, etc.,, and finding out the truth
about her from other inmetes in the Clearfield County Prison, what
kinda girl she really is., I let 211 those negative stories/reports
control my feelings/emotions and s2id 2lot of things I really did
not mean., I admit further to this Court that I am far from perfect
and at one time I was truly in love with Arianne, so all those
negative/bad things I heard or was told crushed me inside and made
me crazy with jealousy. There is no way I can justify my actions,
1 can only ask this Court to hear all the facts at hearing.

I am stating to this Court that this entire situation is
getting serious. After the negative attitude and statements made
in the Visiting Room today, I feel that I should be Court appointed
legdl counsel to represent me due to protecting my constitutional
rights as Zaine's father, along with any further legal action taken
by Arianne or Jodie.

It should also be noted that I am requesting the Court to
appoint an Investigater to interview the witnesses I'11l need to
prove my side of the negative things stated in the "psycho" letters
if this evidence is to be used against me. This Court kmows that I
am poor and under incarceration, so there's no way I can afford to
hire private counsel or the needed Investigater, also, there is no
way I'11 be able to receive fair and impartial justice without a
lawyer or investigator. Above all else, I'11l need to preserve all
these facts for future litigation or appeals to the Higher Courts.

It should also be noted that in my prior civil cage, Selvage
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ve Selvage, Clearfield case No. 82 - 348 - CD, that Judge Joseph
Ammerman was the first and only Judge in my life to render me fair
and impartial justice. He court appointed counsel, Ordered several
sessions with the counselor at Luthern Social Services, sessions
with Dr, Allen H., Ryen - child Psychologist, and heard all relevant
testimony, facts, evidence (oral and material), pictures, letters,
ect., in order to get to the truth of that entire situation., It was
proven beyond any doubt that I loved my child and would be of no
threat to her welfare, also, that the reason I was being denied
visitation was due to the fact that I exposed Carla's grandfather,
Edward Moore, as the low life child molester he was where he did in
fact molest his own deughter, Brenda, as 2 child. I was punished by
the Moore family for exposing the truth, that's why I was denied any
access/visitation with my own child. It was not the fact that I was
& threat or bad father or did not love my child, it was because I
threatened to kill Edward Moore if he ever molested Carla the way he
did Brenda. I was even arrested for said threats. It should be noted
to this Court that in 1998, Carla Jean Moore t0ld me thet Eaward
Moore did in fact molest her as 2 child - she begged me not to hurt
her grandfather because it was over 2nd done with,

If this Court would give me the same consideration as the Court
did in Selvage v. Selvage, Id., I could adequately prove beyond any
doubt that Arianne did in fact use alot of drugs and alcohol during
her pregnancy; slept with numerous people; was involved with "Niggers"
at the Curwensville Commons; a2nd had & bi-sexual girlfriend living
with her during and after her pregnancy. With Court appointed counsel
and an appointed Investigater, I could prove to this Court the kinda
person she was/is, a2long With the reasons why I wrote those "psycho"

letters to her,

L

I would request to this Court to Order a psychological eval-
- uation of myself to prove that I am no threat to the welfare of my
daughter; that I am 2 normel father who truly loves his child and;
is only concerned about her welfare, I only wish to share in a small
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part of her life until my release. No-matter what Arianne or Jodie
state to this Court, there is no way they can assert that anything
I've ever s2id or done was towards/against my daughter. It is a fact
that I've tried diligently to change and better every aspect of my
1ife since 6/19/00 after being granted visitation rights. My prison
" record can prove that along with all the certificates obtained for
my positive accomplishments. I have even attended a Parenting Class
to0 better my ability as a father.

It was stated by Arianne today at our "visit" about one of my
recent letters concerning my friend Susan Ross/Quick where Susan
came to visit me on 2/8/02. I stated: I did not realize how much I
loved 2nd missed her til I seen her today..... Arianne m2de a big
scene 2bout that letter. It's not like I stated I was in love with
with Susan and planned to be with her after my release - Susan at
one time was best friends with Arianne too. Arianne stated that she
was going to submit this letter to the Court as evidence, so I plan
to explain this entire situation to this Court. (- I am not trying to
give this Court a Soap Opera, only the facts).

Susan has been & true friend to me for years, and it is a
xnown fact that she has had 2 positive relationship with John Conk-
1in for over two (2) years where they live together in Kylertown. The
point I wish to m2ke to this Court is:

In May 2000, I received 2 very negative letter from Susén
stating that: (1) Arianme had had an abortion the first time she said
she was pregnant to me - child was not even mine (2) that Sam Martell
was being manipulated by Arianne into believing he was the father of
Zaine (3) that Sam told Susan a story about Arianne having sex with
Jesse Mussellmen in Pebruary 1999 at Marsha's house (upstairs) while
I was downstairs tattooing Dusty Kephart,

_.—1 wrote to Arianne, Jodie, and Donna Carfley about this in May
- "of 2000, where I received Arianne's letter back refused - I was later
given a misconduct by the D.0.C. for violating their Memo not to have
any contact with Arianne or her family. I was placed in R.H.U. (the
Hole) for sixty (60) days over that situation.
In my recent letter to Ariamme, I stated that Sue was here to
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visit me and told me some things about you that really disturbed
me, that I did not wish to discuss it in & letter, that when she
came to visit me again, I would talk to her face to face about it.
As stated above, I was not able to talk with Arianne Because she
refused to listen to anything I had to say.

I was informed by Susan that the story/rumor told to her by
Sam Martell concerning Arianne and Jesse having sex on that date was
false, that it happened when I was in Cambria County Prison (9/21/98
til 12/11/98), that she felt bad about the entire situation - that
the reason Sam Martell made up that rumor was due to the documents/
results I sent to him from the genetic tests proving that I am the
biological father to Zaine.

I still do not know the truth to this matter, but I wanted to
be man enough to admit I was wrong and apologize to Arianme for all
the rotten things I said to her about that situation.

Arianne and Jodie both stated to me that they have noticed a
negative change in my letters lately - one letter I love Arianne,
the next letter I hate her (which I never stated). I have several
reasons for my negative attitude lately, The first is that Arianne
is 8 bold face lier -~ she never keeps her word to me. The second
re2son is due to the statement Arianne made to me on our visit on
12/21/01 concerning Tom "Tucker" Harris and Bruce Barrett wanting
to bring her and Zaine to visit me. I stated to Arianne that I did
not wish to see them, that I have put that part of my . life behind
me. Then on our visit on 1/11/02, Arianne stated that Tom Harris
has been to her Apt. visiting 2lot lately, that Zaine really took
%0 him/likes him.

I recently wrote to Arianne to state to her that I did not care
if she had involvement, whether sexusl/partying, with Tucker, but I
did not want Zaine around him, Bruce or anyone else from that 1ow-
life crowd That if I heard any stories about it, that I would not
hesitate to write to Judge Ammerman and C.Y.S. to tell them the
whole story. It is & known fact that this entire crowd are heavy
drug users, shoot up, have diseases, etc,

The fact is, that in/during the months of Januery thru duly
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1998, I was obtaining large emounts of drugs (coke/weed) from

Tom "Tucker" Harris and Bruce Barrett, which in turn was supplied
to them by Chad Schwartz, coming from Pittsburgh. I have written to
CeY.S. and the Public Assistance Office about this in the past due
to Arianne's D & A use/abuse during pregnency, so this is not just
something I am making up. Tom "Tucker" Harris is known to use drugs
to buy sex from different women/girls in the Clearfield/Curwens-
ville area, It is a fact that he has done this with Arianne in the
past, before & after my rel2tionship with her.

It is clear from Arianne and Jodie's attitude today that they
will not give me adequate visitation with my daughter with out an
Amended Order by this Court. There was no reason for their "big
negative display" in the Visiting Room today, even the Officer on
duty said that it was uncalled for.

Jodie made a big issue out of the fact that I stated in my
recent letter that I did not wish to kiss Arianne again due to my
feelings for her. On 1/11/02 Arianne kissed me for the first time
since 2/27/99, which was a real french kiss, which could be verified
from the security camera in the Visiting Room. On 12/21/01, Jodie
geve me 2 big hug before she left, so it is a fact that up til the
visit today, I was meking progress with them on a positive level,
On 12/21/01, Jodie and I really t2lked openly for the first time
where she stated that she has seen @ positive change in myself and
in my letters to Arianne, that she has read and kept every letter
I've sent to Arianne. Then today, Jodie stated that she was wrong
in thinking I've changed, why would I write those negative things
to Arianne, then file & motion for longer visitation.

The fact is Judge Ammerman that asking to see my own daughter
for three (3) hours out of each month is not asking for too mch
when Arianne has custody/total control over Zaine. Is it reslly
: fﬁat wrong for a father to want to see his own child. It was not
right, no matter how this Court looks at this entire situation, for
me to have to wait for thirty nine (39) days to see Zaine today,
then to only visit for ten (10) minutes where I did not even have
the chance to hold Zaine., Maybe I 8m & criminal in prison, but I
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am 2 humen being like everyone with feelings and a strong heart
full of love for his own daughter. I only wish that this Court
¥xnew the entire truth to this situation and the kinda person
Arienne really is, It is & known fact that she has & lengthly:
prior criminal record and has been incarcerated several times.,
My biggest concern is whether she is back into the drug scene,

I am concerned about Zaine's welfare to an extent of the kinda
people Ariaméme associztes with. I have been & total failure as a

father to my fgug?%er, I will not m2ake the s2me mistekes with Zaine.
-(oldes

Below is a 1ist of people I wish to be interviewed by & court
appointed investigater or subpoenaed into Court to testify on my
behalf to prove my side of everything along with my 2llegations
against Ariannes

(A) John Selvage - (B) Susan Ross/Quick - (C) Tom Harris -
(D) Bruce Barrett -~ (E) Chad Schwartz - (F) Jemnifer McClincey -
(G) Kelly Bloom - (H) Donna Carfley - (I) Chad Iawhead = (J) Dan
Stiles - (K) Levi Leighey - (L) Steve McIaughlin - (M) Joseph
Gillilend - (N) Ryan 0'Dell - (0) Steve O'Gara - (P) Jim G411 -
(Q) Rick Baney - (R) Cara Pittmen - (S) Mark Peters - (T) Robert
Myers - (U) Brian Gidney - (V) Mike Waugh - (W) Perry Youngblood -
(X) Adam Raugh - (Y) Sam Martell - (Z) Donny Mussellman (AA) Amy
Dobbs/Daubs - (BB) Mary Vaughn - (CC) Renee Amy.

It is a fact that the only way to prove to this Court about
the "psycho" letters and all the stress/emotional turmoil I was
under would be to talk with the above named witnesses.

The only way I'll receive fair and impartial justice is to
have legal counsel and an Investigater appointed to represent me,
inwhich I will be filing motions for same in the very near future.,

e ~Thank you for your time and kind consideration in this very
mportant mtter, your prompt attention will be greatly appreciated.

Respectful ,

AZKZ/.

ces file Kenneth Jd. Selvage



PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Kenneth John Selvage, defendant, acting as pro-se for
himself, hereby certifies that I am this date serving & copy of
the foregoing "Motion/Letter For Consideration" upon the persons
and in the m2nner indicated below:

Service by first class mail, postage pre-paid:

James A, Naddeo, Esq,
Attorney at Iaw

2114 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Arianne Brocious

460 State Street
Curwensville, Pa, 16833
c/0 Zaine Brocious

Honorable Fred Ammermen
Judge's Chambers

County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Dateds Feb/aum?'{ /9 |, 2002

i 1 ooz

Kenneth J./ Selvage

# DZ-48T1

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, Pa, 16698-1000

ccs file



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ARIANNE BROCIOUS,
Plaintiff
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KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE,
Defendant

No. 00 - 684 - CD

*

JUDGE AMMERNMAN

MOTION/LETTER FOR CONSIDERATION

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE

KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE. DZ-4871
P.0. BOX 1000

FI LE D HOUTZDALE, PA 16698-1000

FEE 2 2002 Defendant -~ Pro-se
m | M4l
William A. Shaw

»& Prothonotary



February 19, 2002

Honorable Fred Ammermen
Judge's Chambers

County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Re: Arianne Brocious v. Kenneth John Selvage - Visitation Order

Dear Judge Ammermen:

I am writing to you in regards to the above
captioned matter respectfully requesting your attention to the
following facts?

That today (2/19/02) Arianne Brocious and Jodie Soult brought
my daughter here to see me. They had a very negative attitude
against me due to the recent "Motion to Amend Visitation Order" I
filed with this Court on February 11, 2002. They were extremely
upset and stated alot of negative threats towards me in regards to
my future relationship with my daughter. This visit lasted for about
ten (10) minutes, then they got up and walked out. I tried to be
civil with them, but they refused to listen to anything I had to
say. I told them that the purpose of the visit was not to visit with
them, but to visit with my daughter. I did not once say anything
negative to them,

Some of the things they stated weret

1. That I screwed up and went too far by filing the recent
motion to obtain longer visitation time with my daughter, that I
am the one who broke the law and am in prison, that why should
Zaine be punished for my mistakes.

2, That this visit nor any visit will 1ast for three (3) hours.

3. That they had alot of"psycho" letters that I wrote to Ari-
anne in the past that they were going to use against me.

4, That this whole visiting situation is bull-shit with 211
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all - the statements of Zaine bonding with me, etc;, because Zaine
will never bond with me unless they bond with me first,

5. That the Court Order states that they must visit - not how
long they must stay, so we have had enough of your shit, we're
leaving.

6. There were alot of other person2l things stated about my
oldest daughter, Carla Jean Moore-Beers, about Ariammne's father,
and about they're future visits.

I wish to state to this Court that in regards to the past
"psycho" letters I wrote to Ariammne - that I did write alot of
ignorant and nasty things to her which I am not sorry for. But the
fact is Judge Ammerm2n that after June 19, 2000 when this Court
issued the original Order for Visitation, I have not made any kinda
threats, negative remarks, or @nything bvad towards Arianne or her
family. There was 2 long term where I wrote regular to Arianne's
grandmother, Sandra L. Williams, then over the past several months
I have been writing directly to Arianne through our daughter at her
present address, I admit to this Court that I was under alot of
stress and emotional turmoil before 6/19/00 where I said alot of
rotten things to Arianne. I have apologized to her repeatedly for
those statements, and, not once, on any visitation, was I mean to
Arignne nor did I question her 2bout the past., 1 accepted things
the way they were and was extremely greatful just to be able to see
my daughter. There is no way that I can change the past, so I asgk
this Court to look 2t the whole picture before it passes judgment
upon me. If Arianne submits my past letters before 6/19/00, then I
request that this Court review my recent letters after that date.
Jodie Soult stated positively that she has kept every letter I have
ever wrote to Arianne - all the cards sent to %aine, so everything
should be available for this Court's reveiw, not just the negative
side they wish to expose against me.

I wish this Court to know that in those "psycho" letters as
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"Jodie" called them, that there were reasons for the statements

or threats I made. The reason I stopped writing those negative
letters is due to the fact of the positive changes Arianne had
m2de in her life in order to be a2n excellent mother to Zaine, so

I was sincerely proud of her for that. I stopped hearing or re-
ceiving negative reports of Ariamme's drug and alcohol abuse,
about her sleeping with "Niggers" and other people to support her
D & A use, along with the rumors of her being bi-sexual., I heard
alot of other stories about her cheating on me when we were to-
gether, all the lies she told me, etc., 2nd finding out the truth
about her from other inmates in the Clearfield County Prison, what
kinda girl she really is, I let 211 those negative stories/reports
control my feelings/emotions and said alot of things I really did
not mean. I admit further to this Court that I am far from perfect
and at one time I was truly in love with Arianmne, so 211 those
nezative/vad things I heard or was told crushed me inside 2nd made
me crazy with jealousy. There is no way I can justify my actioms,
I can only ask this Court to hear all the facts at hearing.

I am stating to this Court that this entire situation is
getting serious. After the negative attitude and statements made
in the Visiting Room today, I feel that I should be Court appointed
leg2l counsel to represent me due to protecting my constitutional
rights as Zaine's father, along with any further legal action taken
by Arianne or Jodie.,

It should also be noted that I am requesting the Court to
appoint an Investigater to interview the witnesses I'11 need to
prove my side of the negative things stated in the "psycho" letters
if this evidence is to be used against me. This Court knows that I
&m poor and under incarceration, so there's no way I can afford to
hire private counsel or the needed Investigater, also, there is no
way I'l11 be able to receive fair and impartial justice without a
lawyer or investigator. Above all else, I'll need to preserve all
these facts for future litigation or appeals to the Higher Courts.

It should also be noted that in my prior civil case, Selvage
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v. Selvage, Clearfield case No. 82 - 348 - CD, that Judge Joseph
Ammerman was the first and only Judge in my life to render me fair
and impartial justice. He court appointed counsel, Ordered several
sessions with the counselor at Luthern Social Services, sessions
with Dr. Allen H., Ryen - child Psychologist, and heard 211 relevent
testimony, facts, evidence (oral and material), pictures, letters,
ect., in order to get to the truth of that entire situation. It was
proven beyond any doubt that I loved my child 2nd would be of no
threat to her welfare, also, that the reason I was being denied
visitation was due to the fact that I exposed Carla‘'s grandfather,
Edward Moore, as the low life child molester he was where he did in
fact molest his own daughter, Brenda, as a child. I was punished by
the Moore family for exposing the truth, that's why I was denied any
access/visitation with my own child., It was not the fact that I was
a threat or bad father or did not love my child, it was because I
threatened to kill Edward Moore if he ever molested Carla the way he
did Brenda, I was even arrested for said threats, It should be noted
to this Court that in 1998, Carla Jean Moore to0ld me that Edward
Moore did in fact molest her as a child - she begged me not to hurt
her grandfather because it was over 2nd done with.

If this Court would give me the same consideration as the Court
did in Selvage v. Selvage, Id., I could adequately prove beyond any
doubt that Arianne did in fact use alot of drugs and alcohol during
her pregnancy; slept with numerous people; was involved with "Niggers"
at the Curwensville Commons; and had a bi-sexual girlfriend living
with her during and after her pregnancy. With Court appointed counsel
and an appointed Investigater, I could prove to this Court the kinda
person she was/is, 2long with the reasons why I wrote those "psycho"
letters to her,

I would request to this Court to Order a psychological eval-
uation of myself to prove that I am no threat to the welfare of my
daughter; that I am a2 normal father who truly loves his child and;
is only concerned about her welfare. I only wish to share in 2 small
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part of her life until my release. No-matter what Arianne or Jodie
state to this Court, there is no way they can assert that anything
I've ever s2id or done was towards/against my daughter. It is a fact
that I've tried diligently to change and better every aspect of my
1ife since 6/19/00 after being granted visitation rights. My prison
record can prove that along with all the certificates obtained for
my positive accomplishments. I have even attended a Parenting Class
to better my ability as a father,

It was stated by Arianne today at our "visit" 2about one of my
recent letters concerning my friend Susan Ross/Quick where Susan
came to visit me on 2/8/02. I stated: I did not realize how much I
loved and missed her til I seen her today..... Arianne made 2 big
scene about that letter. It's not like I stated I was in love with
with Susan and planned to be with her after my release - Susan at
one time was best friends with Arianne too. Arianne stated that she
was going to submit this letter to the Court as evidence, so 1 plan
to explain this entire situation to this Court. ( I am not trying to
give this Court a Soap Opera, only the facts).

Susan has been 2 true friend to me for years, and it is a
known fact that she has had a positive relationship with John Conk-
1in for over two (2) years where they live together in Kylertown. The
point I wish to make to this Court is:

In May 2000, I received 2 very negative letter from Susan
stating thats: (1) Arianne had had an abortion the first time she said
she was pregnant to me — child was not even mine (2) that Sam Martell
was being m@nipulated by Arianne into believing he was the father of
Zaine (3) that Sam told Susan a story about Arianne having sex With
Jesse Mussellm@n in February 1999 at Marsha's house (upstairs) while
I was downstairs tattooing Dusty Kephart.

1 wrote to Arianne, Jodie, a2nd Donna Carfley about this in May
of 2000, where I received Arianne's letter back refused - I was later
given & misconduct by the D.0.C. for violating their Memo not to have
any contact with Arianne or her family. I was placed in R.H.U. (the
Hole) for sixty (60) days over that situation.

In my recent letter to Arianne, I stated that Sue was here to
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visit me and told me some things about you that really disturbed
me, that I did not wish to discuss it in a letter, that when she
came to visit me 2g2in, I would talk to her face to face about it.
As stated above, I was not able to talk with Arianne Because she
refused to listen to anything I had to say.

I wag informed by Susan that the story/rumor told to her by
Sam Martell concerning Arianne and Jesse having sex on that date was
false, that it happened when I was in Cambria County Prison (9/21/98
+il1 12/11/98), that she felt bad about the entire situation - that
the reason Sam Martell made up that rumor was due to the documents/
results I sent to him from the genetic tests proving that I am the
biological father to Zaine.

I still do not know the truth to this matter, but I wanted to
be man enough to admit I was wrong and apologize to Arianne for 21l
the rotten things I s2id to her about that situation.

Arianne and Jodie both stated to me that they have noticed a
neg2tive change in my letters lately - one letter I love Arianme,
the next letter I hate her (which I never stated). I have severza]
reasons for my negative attitude lately. The first is that Arianne
is 2 bold face lier - she never keeps her word to me. The second
reason is due to the statement Arianne m2de to me on our visit on
12/21/01 concerning Tom "Tucker" Harris and Bruce Barrett wanting
to bring her and Zaine to visit me. I stated to Arianmne that I did
not wish to see them, that I have put that part of my life behind
me. Then on our visit on 1/11/02, Arianne stated that Tom Harris
has been to her Apt. visiting alot lately, that Zaine really took
to him/likes him,

I recently wrote to Arianne to state to her that I did not care
if she had involvement, whether sexual/partying, with Tucker, but I
did not want Zaine around him, Bruce or anyone else from that 1ow-
life crowd., That if I heard any stories about it, that I would not
hesitate to write to Judge Ammermen and C.Y.S. to tell them the
whole story. It is @ known fact that this entire crowd are heavy
drug users, shoot up, have diseases, etc,

The fact is, that in/during the months of January thru duly
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1998, I was obtaining large amounts of drugs (coke/weed) from

Tom "Tucker" Harris and Bruce Barrett, which in turn was supplied
to them by Chad Schwartz, coming from Pittsburgh. I have written to
Ce¥YeS. 2nd the Public Assistance Office about this in the past due
to Arianne's D & A use/abuse during pregnancy, so this is not just
something I am making up. Tom "Tucker" Harris is kmown to use drugs
to buy sex from different women/girls in the Clearfield/Curwens-
ville area, It is 2 fact that he has done this with Arianne in the
past, before & after my reletionship with her.

It is clear from Arianme and Jodie's attitude today that they
will not give me adequate visitation with my daughter with out an
Amended Order by this Court. There was no reason for their "big
negative display" in the Visiting Room today, even the Officer on
duty said that it was uncalled for.

Jodie made & big issue out of the fact that I stated in my
recent letter that I did not wish to kiss Arianne again due to my
feelings for her, On 1/11/02 Arianne kissed me for the first time
since 2/27/99, which was a real french kiss, which could be verified
from the security camera in the Visiting Room. On 12/21/01, Jodie
gave me 2 big hug before she left, so it is a fact that up til the
vieit today, I was making progress with them on 2 positive level,
On 12/21/01, Jodie and I really talked openly for the first time
wWhere she stated that she has seen a positive change in myself and
in my letters to Arianne, that she has read and kept every letter
I've sent to Arianne. Then today, Jodie stated that she was wrong
in thinking I've changed, why would I write those'negative things
to Arianne, then file & motion for longer visitation.

The fact is Judge Ammerman that asking to see my own daughter
for three (3) hours out of each month is not asking for too much
when Arianne has custody/total control over Zaine. Is it really
that wrong for a father to want to see his own child. It was not
right, no matter how this Court looks at this entire situation, for
me to have to wait for thirty nine (39) days to see Zaine today,
then to only visit for ten (10) minutes where I did not even have
the chance to hold Zaine, Maybe I am a2 criminal in prison, but I
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am 2 humen being like everyone with feelings and a strong heart

full of love for his own daughter. I only wish that this Court

knew the entire truth to this situation and the kinda person

Arianne really is. It is & known fact thet she has a lengthly:

prior criminal record and has been incarcerated several times.

My biggest concern is whether she is back into the drug scene.

I am concerned about Zaine's welfare to an extent of the kinda

people Arianne associates with. I have been & total fajilure as a

father to daughter, I will not meke the same mistakes with Zaine.
m¥oldest)

Below is a 1ist of people I wish to be interviewed by & court
appointed investigater or subpoen2ed into Court to testify on my
behalf to prove my side of everything along with my allegations
against Arianne?

(A) John Selvage - (B) Susan Ross/Quick - (C) Tom Harris -
(D) Bruce Barrett - (E) Chad Schwartz - (F) Jemnifer McClincey -
(G) Kelly Bioom - (H) Donna Carfley - (I) Chad Iawhead = (J) Dan
Stiles - (K) Levi Leighey - (L) Steve McIaughlin - (M) Joseph
Gilliland - (N) Ryan 0'Dell -~ (0) Steve 0'Gera - (P) Jim Gi1l -
(Q) Rick Baney - (R) Cara Pittman - (S) Mark Peters - (T) Robert
Myers - (U) Brian Gidney - (V) Mike Waugh - (W) Perry Youngblood -
(X) Adam Raugh - (Y) Sam Martell - (2) Donny Mussellmen (AA) Amy
Dobbs/Daubs - (BB) Mary Vaughn - (CC) Renee Amy.

It is a2 fact that the only way to prove to this Court a2bout
the "psycho" letters and all the stress/emotional turmoil I was
under would be to talk with the 2bove named witnesses.

The only way I1I'll receive fair and impartial justice is to
have legal counsel and an Investigater appointed to represent me,
inwhich I will be filing motions for same in the very near future.

Thank you for your time and kind consideration in this very
important matter, your prompt attention will be greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

(bt f oty

cct file Kenneth/J, Selvage



PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Kenneth John Selvage, defendant, acting as pro-se for
himself, hereby certifies that I am this date serving a copy of
the foregoing "Motion/Letter For Consideration" upon the persons

and in the m@nner indicated below?

Service by first class m2il, postage pre-paids

James A, Naddeo, Esq,.
Attorney at Iaw

2113 East Locust Street
P.0. Box 55k2
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Arianne Brocious

460 State Street
Curwensville, Pa, 16833
c/o Zaine Brocious

Honorable Fred Ammerm=n
Judge's Chambers

County Courthouse
Clearfield, Pa, 16830

Dated: fﬁ@)kaél&'[ /9

ccs file

2002

e,

Kenneth J./ Selvage

# DZ-48T1

P.0. Box 1000

Houtzdale, Pa, 16698-1000



February 19, 2002

Re; Arianne Brocious v. Kenneth John Selvage

Dear Mr, Shaw:

Enclosed you will find my original and one copy
of "Motion/Letter For Consideration" - please time stamp and file
this document with your office - "Proof of Service" is attached.
Would you kindly forward this document to Judge Ammerman for his
disposition.

Thank you for your time and kind consideration in this matter.

Respectfully,

et/

Kenneth 4. Selvage

# DZ-4871

P.0. Box 1000:

Houtzdale, Pa, 16698-1000

cct Attorney Naddeo
file



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
ARIANNE BROCIOUS
-vs-— : : No. 00-684-CD
KENNETH JOHN SELVAGE
ORDER
NOW, this 22nd day of February, 2002, the Court
being in receipt of the Motion/Letter for Consideration filed
by the Defendant, Kenneth J. Selvage, pro se, and in
consideration thereof, it is the ORDER of this Court that the
Defendant's request for court-appointed counsel and for the

appointment of an investigator be and are hereby denied.

BY THE COURT,

FILEI

FEB 28 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

A\
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JODIE L. SOULT, *
Plaintiff *
*

VS. * No.\200218L§—%%Q?

* g
ARIANNE BROCTIOUS and *
KENNETH J. SELVAGE, *
Defendant *

ORDER

NOW, this 6" day of June, 2002, the Court being in
receipt of the Response to Petition for Custody and the Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed by Kenneth J. Selvage, pro se, it
is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The above captioned action is hereby consolidated

All future filings will be to the caption as set forth above
listing Jodie L. Soult as Plaintiff.

2. This Court’s Orders (to No. 2000-684-C.D.) of August
23, 2001 and February 13, 2002 will remain in effect relative
Plaintiff Jodie L. Soult being required to ensure that Kenneth J.
Selvage receives his visits with the child.

3. As there are no hearings scheduled in this case and
the matter does not involve termination of parental rights, the

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad Testificandum is DENIED.

1 hereby cartify this to be a true
and attestsd copy of the original - -
statement filed in this cage. By the Court, -

o A .
JUN 07 7002 r@“‘/ (MG -

. e : :

Attest, émkéﬁL ' ~JUDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
Prothemotaryy . .-
Clerk of Courts —




